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MONROE COUNTY 
HUMAN SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 

Application for Funding
Application Due at Noon, Friday, April 26,2024* 

Fiscal Year 2018 
October 1, – September 30,

Agency Name 

Physical Address 

Mailing Address 

City, State, Zip 

Phone 

Email 

Whom should we contact with questions 
about this application?  

For Fiscal Year             , specifically how will the amount requested be utilized? 

Amount requested for the upcoming fiscal year and select the category that best matches 
the proposed services. If the proposed program involves more than one (1) category 
enter the budget request for each category.

Note:  Funding requested should equal the Budget Q.37 (pg. 15) Total FY25 Request

*Applications received after 12:00 pm, Noon,  April 26, 2024 will not be considered for funding

Amount 
of Request
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COVER LETTER (REQUIRED) 

PART I:  Provide a brief overview of your organization.   
PART II:  Indicate any change in organizational structure specific to services or method of providing services.  
The intent is to inform the HSAB of any consolidating, combining, or merging with other agencies to avoid 
duplication of services.
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1.  Who prepared your application?  
             Application was prepared by an internal source(s)
             Application was prepared by an external source(s)
             Preparation of the application was a collaborative effort with an external source.
             Other (explain):  _________________________________________________________  
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2.  Please list below any overlap, common associations, common services, working relationships or sub- 
     contractor relationships with any other organizations i.e., board members, personnel or shared services.
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3.  Describe any networking arrangements that are in place with other agencies.
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4.  What unique role in the community does the proposed program fulfill that no one else does?
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5. Insert your agency’s board-approved mission statement only.

6. List the services your agency provides.

7. What specific services will be funded by this request?
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9. Will County HSAB funds be used as match for a grant?    Yes  No

10. If your organization was awarded HSAB funds in FY 2024, please briefly and specifically explain:

a. How have the FY 2024 HSAB funds been spent?

b. Were all HSAB funds awarded in FY 2023 spent? Will all HSAB funds awarded in FY 2024 be spent?
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8. Have you previously been funded by HSAB?  Yes  No
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11. Have you experienced any changes specific to:

a. Mission Statement. Yes No

b. Goals. Yes No

c. Expansion or contraction of services, staff or location. Yes No

d. How prior year funds were spent. Yes No 
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c. Were HSAB funds used to leverage additional funding in FY 2024 and if so how?

d. How much additional funding was received?

e. How was the additional funding spent?



14. Does your organization allocate sub-grants to other organizations using other (non-County) sources

of funding?    Yes         No

Please include these on the Agency Expenses form, under “Grants to Other Organizations.”

15.  NoWill you or have you applied for other sources of County funding?  Yes
Please include these on the Agency Revenue form.

13. Do you plan to allocate any part of this HSAB grant, if awarded, as a sub-grant to another organization?
Yes           No

Please include these on the County HSAB Funding Budget form under “Grants to Other Organizations.”
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12. Did your agency lose any funding, or partial funding in 2024?   Yes No
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16. What needs or problems in this community does your agency address?

17.

18.



19. Describe your target population as specifically as possible.

20. How are clients referred to your agency?

21. What steps are taken to ensure prospective clients are eligible and the neediest clients are given priority? 

22. List all sites and hours of operation.  Please note if these sites will be using HSAB funding and whether or not
each site is currently utilized by your organization.

23. Have you failed to submit any monthly reimbursement request or the annual performance report as required
by the grant agreement?    Yes              No

24. What financial challenges do you expect in the next two years, and how do you plan to respond to them?

If yes, please explain why you failed to meet the deadline.

     9
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25.

26. How are clients represented in the operation of your agency?

27.

28. _______ hours of program service were contributed by   ________ volunteers in the last year (FY2023 - October 1,
 2022 through September 30, 2023).   

29. Will any services funded by the County HSAB award be performed by an independent contractor and/or under a
subcontract?  If yes, what services, and who will perform them? (Report in Budget Q37 and Q38)

30. What measurable outcomes do you plan to accomplish in the next funding year?
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What organizational challenges do you expect in the next two years, and how do you plan to respond to them?
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33. Address any topics not covered above (optional).

31.
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Name/Board Position Affiliation/Title City/State Telephone No. Years Served
Current Term 

Expiration Date

BOARD INFORMATION
You must have at least five directors

12
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Include each position in the entire agency 

Put an "✓" next to each position directly related to program for which funding is requested.
A 40-hour/week employee would be 1.00 FTE; a 20-hour/week employee would be .5 FTE, etc. Indicate 

whether the position is programmatic or administrative, with a "P" or "A" next to that position.
Note:  Dates correspond with your fiscal year

Position Title "✓" # FTE'S Salaries
Benefits 

Package* # FTE'S Salaries
Benefits 

Package* "P" or "A"

Totals

Please list benefits included:

AGENCY COMPENSATION DETAIL

___/___/_____

Proposed - Upcoming 
Fiscal Year Ending:

Total Compensation Total Compensation

Projected - Current 
Fiscal Year Ending:

___/___/_____
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List Services Here Target Population
# of Persons in 
Target Population

Area Days/Hours
Total Number of Clients Served 
during most recent completed 

fiscal year

Current # of Clients 
("snapshot") as of 
_____/_____/_____

**SAMPLE SERVICE 1** homeless adults with no support from family or friends 800 county-wide 7 days/24 hours 200 75
**SAMPLE SERVICE 2** mentally ill minors and adults 2,000 Marathon 8 AM - 5 PM 100 65

Please list or describe achieved measurable outcomes for your target populations:

PROFILE OF CLIENTS, CLIENT NUMBERS AND SERVICES
(Performance Report)

Current number of unduplicated clients for the entire agency ("snapshot") as of  _____/_____/______

Total number of unduplicated clients for the entire agency served  during most recent completed fiscal year

How many clients served are Monroe County residents:

14

36.

Marjorie Roberts
Inserted Text
7 days/24

Marjorie Roberts
Inserted Text
10am-2pm



COUNTY HSAB FUNDING BUDGET
Show the proposed budget detail for the County HSAB funds requested. Total Expenses must equal 

Amount Requested on page 1. Please note: HSAB Funding shall not be used to purchase capital assets.

Proposed Grant Budget
Proposed County Funded Expense Budget 

for Upcoming Fiscal Year Ending:  
__________  ____,  ___4_

Expenditures Total %

Salaries - Program

Payroll Taxes - Program

Employee Benefits - Program

Salaries - Administrative

Payroll Taxes - Administrative

Employee Benefits - Administrative
Subtotal Personnel/Staff

Office Supplies

Telephone

Professional Fees

Independent Contractor:_____________________

Independent Contractor:_____________________

Condo Association Fees

Utilities

Repairs & Maintenance

Travel

Grants to Other Organizations

Loan(s)

Bank Charges

Rent Expense - Currently Utilized Property

Rent Expense - Not Currently Utilized Property
Other Expenses (Describe Below)

Total Expenses

37.
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AGENCY EXPENSES
Complete this worksheet for the entire agency

Note:  Dates correspond with your fiscal year

Proposed Budget vs. Current Budget: Proposed Expenses Budget 
for the Upcoming Fiscal Year:

Projected Expenses for 
the Current Fiscal Year:

Budget Period: Beginning: ____/____/_____ & 
Ending: _____/_____/______

Beginning: ____/____/_____ & 
Ending: _____/_____/______

Expeditures Total % Total %
Salaries - Program
Payroll Taxes - Program
Employee Benefits - Program
Salaries - Administrative
Payroll Taxes - Administrative
Employee Benefits - Administrative
Subtotal Personnel/Staff

Other Expenses (Describe Below)

Total Expenses
Revenue Over/(Under) Expenses

38.
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FOUNDATION:

FEDERAL:

AGENCY REVENUE

Complete this worksheet for the entire agency. In-Kind will not be included in percentages

Revenue Sources Cash In-Kind % Cash In-Kind %

ALL OTHER SOURCES:

Total Revenue

____/____/_____ ____/____/____

Proposed Revenue Budget for 
Upcoming Fiscal Year Ending:

Projected Revenue for 
Current Fiscal Year Ending:

LOCAL GOVERNMENT:

STATE:

17

39.

Note:  Dates correspond with your fiscal year.   
Dates of FY end will auto-fill (below) to correspond with dates entered  from Q.38
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40.  What is the current number of employees, full-time and part-time, on the payroll for the entire 
     organization? 
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41.  Please list the positions, if any, within your organization that are currently vacant and explain why
        each position is vacant.
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ADDENDUM TO THE FY2023 HSAB APPLICATION 
COVID-19 ASSISTANCE

A.1. Did your organizaton receive any local, state, federal assistance (i.e. Paycheck Protection Program, EIDL, CARES
Act) or insurance for your COVID-19 related impacts?  Yes ______  (Describe Below)       No_______

Revenue Sources/
Award Title

Jan 2021 - 
Dec 2022

Cash

Jan 2021 - 
Dec 2022 

In-kind

Jan 2023 
-Dec 2023 

Cash

Jan 2023 
-Dec 2023 

In-kind

Is Payback 
Forgiven? Yes/
 No/Pending Purpose:

LOCAL GOVERNMENT:

STATE:

FEDERAL:

FOUNDATION:

ALL OTHER SOURCES:

Total Covid-19 Assistance
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Item Help ATTACHMENT TITLE ATTACHMENT COMMENTS

YES NO IF NOT ATTACHED,PLEASE EXPLAIN

EX SAMPLE ITEM WITH  ATTACHMENT

EX SAMPLE ITEM WITHOUT  ATTACHMENT

A Evidence of Annual Election of Officers

B Unqualified Audited Financial Statement* or Statement of Functional Expenses

C Copy of submitted IRS Form 990 for most recent fiscal year (Enter Period Date in Comments)

D Copy of current fee schedule

E Proof of Registration with Fl. Department of Agriculture & Consumer Services.

E.1 Proof of Exemption with Fl. Department of Agriculture & Consumer Services.

F Copy of IRS Letter of Determination indicating 501 C 3 status

F.1 Copy of GUIDESTAR printout

G Copy of Personnel Manual for hiring policies, drug free workplace and EEO provisions.

H

I

J

K

L

M

N

O

P

Q Other - If additional space is needed to address earlier questions please label and include here.

ATTACHED

ATTACHMENT CHECKLIST

(B)*Resolution No. 277-2009 - For organizations with total annual expenditures of $150,000, in- 
cluding the amount of the County grant, an annual audited financial statement from the organi- 
zation's most recenlty completed fiscal year and an IRS Forrm 990 also from the organization's most 
recently completed fiscal year.  (If the audit is qualified, the organization must include a statement

This does not apply to our org.

3
6

of deficiences with corrective actions recommeded/taken.  (L)**Proof CPA who performs audit is a member of 
the AICPA, malpractice insurance & County considered "intended recipient" of said audit.  (N) *** Must include 
summary of deficiencies and suggested corrective action; may include your responses and actions taken.

Copy of Florida Dept. of Children & Families (DCF) License or Certification.

Copy of any other Federal or State Licenses.

Copy of Florida Department of Health Licencses/Permits.

Copy of Current Occupational Licenses for Organization & Independent Contractors

Copy of Organization's Corporate Bylaws.

Data showing need for your program. (Q.17)

Certification Page - Blank Page is available here.

Audit Documentation, for recipients of $100K+ from Monroe County.** (See  Instructions) 

Copy of Summary Report of most current Evaluation/Monitoring.***


[bookmark: _GoBack]This Document Intentionally Left Blank.

Sample Attachment
File Attachment
Doc1.docx

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Attach evidence of annual election of officers (i.e., copy of minutes of meeting in which most recent elections took place.)

Monroe County
Sticky Note
A copy of your organization’s unqualified audited financial statement from the most recent fiscal year (2016) is required if your organization’s expenses are $150,000 or greater, or if you receive $100,000 or more from the County; if qualified, include a statement of deficiencies with corrective actions recommended/taken; If your organization’s expenses are less than $150,000, a Statement of Functional Expenses for the most recent fiscal year is required.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
For FY18, you should be submitting your 2016 IRS 990 Form.  If you do not have the 2016 year submitted, please state why in the comments field. If you have filed for an extension, please submit the extension letter with your 990.  The 990 form must be the copy that was filed with the IRS.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
A copy of your current fee schedule is required.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Proof of registration with the Florida Department of Agriculture & Consumer Services as required by Florida Statute 496.405.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Proof of filing documentation as required by Florida Statute 496.406 for exemption from registration or alternatively a sworn statement from the Organization’s representative confirming that it does not conduct solicitation activities.   Pursuant to F.S. 496.403, F.S. 496.405 does not apply to religious institutions, educational institutions and state agencies or other governmental entities and thus this requirement does not apply to those organizations. 

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of the actual IRS Letter of Determination indicating 501c3 status.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Please provide a current printout from GUIDESTAR that shows your organization has current 501c3 status. This can be a printed copy of the online screen.  Please be sure the printout indicates current status with the IRS. 

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Policy and Procedures Manual which must include hiring policies for all staff, drug and alcohol free workplace provisions, and equal employment opportunity provisions.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of the current bylaws.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
A copy of your most recent evaluation or monitoring report, including a summary of deficiencies and suggested corrective action; may include your responses and actions taken.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
This pertains to Question 12 of the application.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
You may also add an attachment of your choice, as Attachment Q. If you are providing additional information specific to a question please reference the question number.  No additional documents will be accepted after the application deadline

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Download the blank application from the paperclip next to the title. Fill out the form. Then attach it in the attachment column.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of current Monroe County and/or City Occupational Licenses.

Monroe County
Sticky Note

If you receive $100,000 or more in grant funding from the County an audit shall be prepared by an independent certified public accountant. The County shall be considered an ‘intended recipient’ of said audit. Attach the following:

1. A copy of a current, in good standing, State of Florida Board of Accountancy CPA license

2. A copy of a membership with the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants (AICPA)

3. A copy of malpractice insurance covering the audit services provided

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of current State or Federal licenses, permits or certifications.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of current State or Federal licenses, permits or certifications.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of current State of Florida Department of Health licenses, permits or certifications.
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CERTIFICATION 
 


To the best of our knowledge and belief, the information contained in this application and attachments is 
true and correct. Monroe County is hereby authorized to verify all information contained herein, and we 
understand that any inaccuracies, omissions, or any other information found to be false may result in 
rejection of this application.  This certifies that this request for funding is consistent with our 
organization's Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws and has been approved by a majority of the Board of 
Directors. 


 
We affirm that the Agency will use Monroe County funds for the purposes as submitted in this Application 
for Funding. Any change will require written approval from the Monroe County Board of County 
Commissioners. 


 
We understand that the agency must substantially meet the eligibility criteria to be considered for Monroe 
County funding and that any applicable attachments not included disqualify the agency's application. 


 
We understand that all funding received through this opportunity must be spent for the benefit of 
Monroe County. 


 
We further understand that meeting the Eligibility Criteria in no way ensures that the agency will be 
recommended for funding by the Human Services Advisory Board. These recommendations are 
determined by service needs of the community, availability of funds, etc. HSAB funding recommendations 
must be approved by the Monroe County Board of County Commissioners. 
 
We certify the number (“snapshot”) of active employees on payroll, identified on Q.39, is true and correct. 


 
 
 


 
 
(Print) Name of Executive Director 


 
 
 
 


Signature Date 
 
 
 
 


Witness Witness 
 
 
 
 


 
(Print) Name of Board President/Chairman 


 
 
 
 


Signature Date 
 
 
 
 


Witness Witness 
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Marjorie Roberts
File Attachment
IRS tax exempt letter - Independence Cay.pdf










Marjorie Roberts
File Attachment
Board Minutes IC 4-24.pdf
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SMITH, BUZZI  & ASSOCIATES,  LLC. 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 


9425 SUNSET DRIVE, SUITE 180 
MIAMI, FLORIDA 33173 


TEL. (305) 598-6701 
FAX (305) 598-6716 


 
 
JULIO M. BUZZI, C.P.A.                                                                                                                MEMBERS: 
JOSE E. SMITH, C.P.A.                                                                                                                  AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF                                                     
                                                                                                                                                          CERTIFIED PUBLIC  ACCOUNTANTS 
                                                                                                                                                          FLORIDA INSTITUTE OF 
                                                                                                                                                          CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS     


 
 


INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT  
 
 
To the Board of Directors of 
Independence Cay, Inc. 
 
Report on the Financial Statements 
                     
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Independence Cay, Inc., 
(the “Company”) (a non-profit organization) which comprise the statement of 
financial position as of December 31, 2022, and the related statements of 
activities and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the 
financial statements.  
  
 
Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these 
financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation 
and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
 
Auditor’s Responsibility 
 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based 
on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards 
generally accepted in the United States of America and Government Auditing 
Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.  Those 
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable 
assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material 
misstatement.  An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence 
about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.  The procedures 
selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the risks 
of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error.  In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control 
relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated 
financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate 
in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the entity’s internal control.  Accordingly, we express no 
such opinion.  An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of  
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accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of 
the financial statements.  We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained 
is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.  
 
 
Opinion 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in 
all material respects, the financial position of Independence Cay, Inc., as of 
December 31, 2022 and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the 
year then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America. 
 
 
 
Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements 
 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued a report 
dated May 3, 2023 on our consideration of Independence Cay, Inc.’s internal 
control over financial reporting and our tests of its compliance with certain 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grants. 
 
 
 


 
 
 
May 3, 2023 
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INDEPENDENCE CAY, INC. 
 


Statement of Financial Position  
 


December 31, 2022 
 
 


 
 
                                                          
        Assets 
 
 
Current assets  
  Cash                                                            $  106,042            
  Contracts and other receivables                                       -    
  Other assets                                                         1,030    
  Property and equipment                                                -   - 
      Total current assets                                           107,072  
 
       Total assets                                                $ 107,072  
 
 
 
 
 
    Liabilities and Net Assets  
 
 
Current liabilities 
  Accounts payable and accrued expenses                           $    3,940- 
      Total current liabilities                                        3,940- 
 
Net assets  
  Without donor restrictions                                         103,132   
  With donor restrictions                                               -   - 
 
      Total net assets                                               103,132 
 
 
      Total liabilities and net assets                             $ 107,072 
 
 
 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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INDEPENDENCE CAY, INC. 
 


Statement of Activities  
 


For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 
 
 
 
 
 


                                                                             
             
Public support and revenue 
  Grant revenue                                                    $  58,502 
  Program income                                                      35,255    
  Contributions including foundations                                 35,949  
  Interest                                                                 6 
 
                                                                     129,712 
 
In-kind contributions and other                                         -   - 
            
       Total revenue                                                    -   - 
 
       Total public support and revenue                              129,712 
 
 
Expenses                    
  Salaries and related costs                                          11,460 
  Advertising                                                           -    
  Insurance                                                            9,555 
  Office and administration                                            2,640 
  Program expenses                                                    64,794  
  Professional fees                                                    6,133 
  Facilities costs                                                    30,269 
  Food pantry                                                            126 
  Utilities                                                           11,299 
     
                                                                     136,276 
 
Decrease in net assets                                                (6,564)    
 
Net assets, beginning of year                                        109,696 
 
 
Net assets, end of year                                            $ 103,132 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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INDEPENDENCE CAY, INC. 
 


Statement of Cash Flows  
 


For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 
 
 


 
                                                                               
                
 
 
 
Cash flows from operating activities: 
  Change in net assets                                             $  (6,564)        
 
 
  Adjustments to reconcile change in net 
    assets to net cash provided by operating 
    activities: 
      Decrease in contracts, other receivables              
        and other assets, net                                           -        
      Increase in accounts payable                                       706- 
 
 
           Net cash provided by operating  
             activities                                               (5,858) 
 
 
 
Cash flows used by investing activities:                               
  Acquisition of equipment                                              -   -       
 
 
 
Cash flows from financing activities:                                   -   - 
 
 
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents                             (5,858) 
                                                              
Cash and cash equivalents, at beginning 
  of year                                                            111,900 
                           
 
Cash and cash equivalents, at end of year                          $ 106,042        
 
 
Interest paid during the year                                      $    -    - 
 
 
             
 
 
 
 


See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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INDEPENDENCE CAY, INC. 


 
Notes to Financial Statements 


 
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 


 
 
 
1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  
 


a) Organization  
 
      Independence Cay, Inc. (“the Company”) is a nonprofit organization 


developed as a provider of a daily soup kitchen which serves an average 
of 25 individuals per day, along with shower and laundry facilities for 
homeless men. In addition, the Company also provides health screenings, 
dental, vision examinations, transitional housing for 10 homeless men and 
basic living and job search skills. 


                              
     


b) Basis of Presentation  
 


The financial statements are prepared on the accrual basis of accounting 
and are presented in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. 
 
The financial statement presentation follows the requirements of the 
Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) in its Accounting Standards 
Codification (“ASC”) No. 958 Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958)-
Presentation of Financial Statement of Not-for-Profit Entities. The 
update addresses the complexity and understandability of net asset 
classification, deficiencies in information about liquidity and 
availability of resources and the lack of consistency in the type of 
information provided about expenses. The Company classifies its net 
assets, revenues and expenses as without donor restrictions or with donor 
restrictions based on the absence or existence of donor imposed 
restrictions. These classifications are defined as follows:  
 
Without Donor Restrictions 
 
Represent available resources for the support of current operations that 
are either temporarily or permanently restricted and are not subject to 
any donor-imposed stipulations. 
 
With Donor Restrictions 
 
Represent resources whose use by the Company is limited by donor-imposed 
stipulations that are permanent, expire with the passage of time or can 
be fulfilled or otherwise removed by actions of the Company pursuant to 
those stipulations. 


 
The costs of providing the various programs and other activities have    
been detailed in the accompanying Statement of Activities.  


 
     Salaries and other expenses which are associated with specific program 


are charged directly to that program.  Salaries and other expenses which 
benefit more than one program are allocated to the various programs based 
on the relative costs incurred.  Administrative and other support expenses 
are allocated to the various programs based on each program’s salary 
expense. 
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INDEPENDENCE CAY, INC. 
 


Notes to Financial Statements 
 


For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 
 
1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - (Cont.)  
 
b) Basis of Presentation  


 
    Recognition of Revenues  


The Company has both reciprocal or nonreciprocal transactions, however most 
of the revenue transactions are reciprocal and as such falls under the 
scope of ASC 606. 


Under Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2018-08 the Company transactions 
should be accounted for as a contribution or an exchange transaction. 
Transactions were evaluated to determine whether the Company receives value 
in return for the resources transferred. The Company also considered the 
ASU guidance to determine whether a contribution is conditional or not and 
how to better distinguish between donor-imposed conditions and donor-
imposed restrictions. The Company has taken ASU 2018-08 into consideration, 
when evaluating grants and contracts for applicability of ASC 606. 


The core principle of the new standard is that revenue recognition should 
“depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an 
amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be 
entitled in exchange for those goods or services” (ASC 606-10-05-3). The 
majority of the Company’s contracts/grants fall under the new guidance 
rules which applies to contracts that are exchange transactions and 
therefore are evaluated as such. 


To accomplish this objective, the Company applied a five-step approach, as 
outlined in the ASU: Identify the contract with a customer; identify the 
performance obligations; determine the transaction price; allocate the 
transaction price to the performance obligations; recognize revenue when 
or as the entity satisfies performance obligations. 


Each of the above steps contains certain concepts and judgments that will 
have an impact on the revenue recognition process as described in ASC 606. 


The Company has been adhering to the rule that revenue is recognized when 
the performance obligation is satisfied.    


Contributions of cash and other support are recognized in the period the 
contribution is received and are reported as net assets without donor 
restrictions or net assets with donor restrictions, depending on the 
existence and/or nature of any donor restrictions. Support that is 
restricted by the donor is reported as an increase in net assets with donor 
restrictions, depending on the nature of the restriction. When a 
restriction expires (that is, when a donor lift the restriction or purpose 
restriction is accomplished), net assets with donor restrictions are 
reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the 
statement of activities and change in net assets as net assets released 
from restrictions. Contributions received and released from restriction in 
the same year are reported as revenue without donor restrictions in that 
year.  


Program, and other service fees consist of fees from clients and are 
recognized as revenue at completion of the related course/activity. 
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INDEPENDENCE CAY, INC. 
 


Notes to Financial Statements 
 


For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 
 


 
 
1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - (Cont.)  


 
c) Assets Restricted to Investment in Furniture and Equipment  


 
 Assets restricted to Investment in Furniture and Equipment are stated at 
cost and include expenditures for improvements and betterment which 
substantially increase the useful lives of the assets. 
 
Donated furniture and equipment with values in excess of $1,000 represent 
“in-kind” donations to the Company from private organizations and are 
recognized as support when received. 
 
Depreciation is computed on the straight-line method over the estimated 
useful life of the assets, which is principally five (5) years.  
Maintenance and repairs are charged to operation as incurred. 
 


 
  d) Contributions  
 
     Contributions are considered unrestricted unless otherwise stated by 


donor.  Restricted donations are initially recorded as temporarily 
restricted net assets.  When a donor restriction expires or purpose of 
restriction is accomplished. Temporarily restricted net assets are 
reclassified to unrestricted net assets and reported in the statement of 
activities as net assets released from restrictions. 


 
 


e) Restricted Revenues Received, Related Program Expense 
       and Deferred Support  


 
Contract revenues presented in the statement of activities are stated at 
amounts equivalent to the program expenses incurred.  Related program 
expenses incurred in excess of contract revenue received on cost 
reimbursement contracts are reflected as receivables from governments, to 
the extent realizable, on the statement of financial position.  Contract 
receipts in excess of related program expenses are deferred and recognized 
as revenue in the period in which the matching program expenses is 
incurred. 


 
 


The Company records revenue when earned. All expenses are recorded on the 
accrual basis and are charged against operations when incurred.  Donated 
materials are recorded at fair value on the date of donation as 
unrestricted support.  Donated services have not been reflected in the 
financial statements.  The impact of those services upon the financial 
statements is unknown as there is no objective basis available to measure 
the value of such services.  However, because recognition of donated 
services as revenue would also involve recognition of corresponding 
expenses, there would be no effect on the net assets. 
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INDEPENDENCE CAY, INC. 


 
Notes to Financial Statements 


 
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 


 
1.   Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - (Cont.) 
 f)  Income Taxes 
 


The Company was organized as a non-profit organization and has received 
exemption under the provisions of Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue 
Code.  Accordingly, no provision for income taxes is provided for in the 
accompanying financial statements. Management believes that it has 
appropriate support for any tax positions taken, and as such does not have 
any uncertain tax positions that are material to the financial statements.  
The Company is subject to routine audits by taxing jurisdictions. However, 
there are currently no such audits in progress for any tax period.  Tax 
periods 2018-2020 are subject to review by IRS should they choose to do 
so. 


 
 
 g)  Allocation of Common Expenses 
 
    Certain common expenses which benefit more than one program are allocated 


based on estimates of time of employees involved and on percentages of 
assets utilized, and to the extent permitted in the funding source 
contracts.  


 
 
h)  Cash and Cash Equivalents  
 
    For purposes of the statement of cash flows, the Company considers all cash 


and other highly liquid investments with initial maturities of three months 
or less to be cash equivalents.  


 
 
i)  Estimates  
 
    The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally 


accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures.  
Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates. 


  
 
j)  Long-Lived Assets 
 
    The Company reviews the carrying value of its long lived assets for possible 


impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the 
carrying amount of the assets may not be recoverable.  No adjustment has 
been provided for in the financial statements. 


 
 
k)  Fair Value Measurements of Financial Instruments 


 
    The Company’s financial instruments include cash, mortgages receivable, 


accounts payable, and notes payable.  Fair value estimates are made at a 
specific point in time, based on relevant market information and 
information about the financial instrument. These estimates are subjective 
in nature and involve uncertainties and matters of significant judgment 
and, therefore, cannot be determined with precision. Changes in assumptions 
could significantly affect the estimates. 
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INDEPENDENCE CAY, INC. 
 


Notes to Financial Statements 
 


For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 
 
 
2. Summary of Funding, Accounts Receivable and Deferred Support.  
 
   The Company is funded through grants and contracts from various funding 


sources.  The following summarizes major grant activity for the year ended 
December 31, 2022. 


                                                    Award       Support   
   Sheriff’s grants                                $  5,252       5,252                
   HSAB                                              30,000      30,000 
   St. Columba Episcopal Charities                   15,000      15,000 
   United Way                                         8,250       8,250 
   Monroe County CARES Act                             -           -     
 
   Grant and contract fees for the year ending December 31, 2022 amounted to 


$58,502. At December 31, 2022 grant receivables amounted to $-0-.   
 
 
3. Facilities Cost 
 
   The Company’s premises are located in Marathon, Florida. Rent expense for 


the year amounts to $21,600 with other costs, such as repairs and maintenance 
making total facilities costs amount to $30,269. 


 
 
 
4. Commitments and Contingencies 
 
   The costs and unexpended funds reflected in the accompanying financial 


statements relating to government funded programs are subject to audit by 
the respective governmental agencies (funding sources).  The possible 
disallowance by the related governmental agencies of any item charged to the 
program or request for the return of any unexpended funds cannot be 
determined at this time.  No provision, for any liability that may result, 
has been made in the financial statements. 


 
 
 
5. Subsequent Events 
 
   The Company has evaluated subsequent events for disclosure and recognition 


through May 3, 2023, the date on which these financial statements were 
available to be issued. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON COMPLIANCE AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL 
OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING BASED ON AN AUDIT OF 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE 


WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS  
 
 


 
 
To the Board of Directors of 
Independence Cay, Inc.: 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted 
in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits 
contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of 
the United States, the financial statements of Independence Cay, Inc. (the 
“Company”), which comprise the statement of financial position as of December 
31, 2022 and the related statements of activities and cash flows for the year 
then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements, and have issued 
our report thereon dated May 3, 2023.   
 
Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered 
the Company’s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to 
determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for 
the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for 
the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company’s 
internal control.  Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Company’s internal control. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a 
control does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of 
performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 
misstatements on a timely basis.  A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a 
reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial 
statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis.  
A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important 
enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 
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Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in 
the first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all 
deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or 
significant deficiencies.  Given these limitations, during our audit we did  
not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be 
material weaknesses.  However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been 
identified. 
 
 
Compliance and Other Matters 
 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Company’s financial 
statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant 
agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on 
the determination of financial statement amounts.  However, providing an opinion 
on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, an 
accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.  The results of our tests 
disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to 
be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 
 
Purpose of this Report 
 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of 
internal control and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to 
provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control or on 
compliance.  This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance 
with Government Auditing Standards in considering the company’s internal control 
and compliance.  Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other 
purpose. 
 
 
This report is intended for the information of the Company’s Board of Directors, 
management, and officials of applicable federal and state agencies.  However, 
if this report is a matter of public record, its distribution is not limited. 
 
 
 


 
 
May 3, 2023 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





Marjorie Roberts
File Attachment
Audit IC 2022.pdf
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Form


8038-CP and Form 5330 filers may enter dollars and cents. For all other forms, enter whole dollars only. If you check the box on line 1a, 2a,


3a, 4a, 5a, 6a, 7a, 8a, 9a, or 10a below, and the amount on that line for the return being filed with this form was blank, then leave line 1b, 2b,
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OMB No. 1545-0047


For calendar year 2022, or fiscal year beginning  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , 2022, and ending  . . . . . . . . . . . . , 20  . . . . . .
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Contributions and grants (Part VIII, line 1h)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
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Revenue less expenses. Subtract line 18 from line 12  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


20


21


22


Beginning of Current Year End of Year


Total assets (Part X, line 16)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total liabilities (Part X, line 26)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Net assets or fund balances. Subtract line 21 from line 20 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
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Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have examined this return, including accompanying schedules and statements, and to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is
true, correct, and complete. Declaration of preparer (other than officer) is based on all information of which preparer has any knowledge.


Signature of officer Date


Type or print name and title


CheckPreparer's signature Date PTIN


self-employed


Firm's name Firm's EIN 


Firm's address Phone no.


For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the separate instructions.


Part II Signature Block


May the IRS discuss this return with the preparer shown above? See instructions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . NoYes
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501(c)(3)


ifPrint/Type preparer's name


Under section 501(c), 527, or 4947(a)(1) of the Internal Revenue Code (except private foundations)


Final return/


INDEPENDENCE CAY, INC.


P.O.BOX 500286


MARATHON FL 33050


**-***0105


305-743-3121


MARJORIE ROBERTS
PO BOX 500286
MARATHON FL 33050


129,712


X


X
WWW.INDEPENDENCECAY.ORG


X 2009 FL


See Schedule O


7
7
5
0


0
0


101,894 94,451
38,605 35,255
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18,615 0


159,120 129,712
0
0


12,342 11,460
0


0
125,708 124,816
138,050 136,276
21,070 -6,564


112,930 107,072
3,234 3,940


109,696 103,132


MARJORIE ROBERTS EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR


JULIO BUZZI 07/17/23 *********


Smith, Buzzi & Associates, LLC **-***1935
9425 Sunset Dr Ste 180
Miami, FL  33173-3290 305-598-6701


X
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Form 990 (2022) Page 2
Part III Statement of Program Service Accomplishments


1 Briefly describe the organization's mission:


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization undertake any significant program services during the year which were not listed on the2


prior Form 990 or 990-EZ?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If "Yes," describe these new services on Schedule O.


3


4


Did the organization cease conducting, or make significant changes in how it conducts, any program


services?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If "Yes," describe these changes on Schedule O.


Describe the organization's program service accomplishments for each of its three largest program services, as measured by


expenses. Section 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) organizations are required to report the amount of grants and allocations to others,


the total expenses, and revenue, if any, for each program service reported.


4a (Code:  . . . . . . . . ) (Expenses $  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . including grants of $  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ) (Revenue $  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . )


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
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.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


)$  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .(Revenue)$  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .including grants of$  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .) (Expenses(Code:  . . . . . . . .4b


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
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4c (Code:  . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


$  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . including grants of $  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . )) (Expenses $  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . )(Revenue


.


4d Other program services (Describe on Schedule O.)


(Revenue )$(Expenses )$including grants of$
4e Total program service expenses 


Form 990 (2022)DAA


NoYes


Yes No


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part III  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..


INDEPENDENCE CAY, INC. **-***0105


X


See Schedule O


X


X


136,276
INDEPENDENCE CAY PROVIDES A DAILY SOUP KITCHEN ( 7 DAYS PER WEEK) SHOWERS
AND LAUNDRY FACILITIES FOR HOMELESS MEN AND WOMEN. THE SOUP KITCHEN SERVES
AN AVERAGE OF 35-45 INDIVIDUALS PER DAY. SHOWER AND LAUNDRY FACILITIES
SERVE AN AVERAGE OF 12-15 INDIVIDUALS PER DAY. IN ADDITION TRANSITIONAL
HOUISING IS PROVIDED FOR UP TO TWELVE ( 12) MEN AT A TIME.


N/A


N/A


136,276


264290105 07/17/2023 10:54 AM
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Checklist of Required SchedulesPart IV
Page 3Form 990 (2022)


2


3


4


5


6


7


Is the organization described in section 501(c)(3) or 4947(a)(1) (other than a private foundation)? If “Yes,”


complete Schedule A  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Is the organization required to complete Schedule B, Schedule of Contributors? See instructions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization engage in direct or indirect political campaign activities on behalf of or in opposition to


candidates for public office? If “Yes,” complete Schedule C, Part I  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Section 501(c)(3) organizations. Did the organization engage in lobbying activities, or have a section 501(h)


election in effect during the tax year? If "Yes," complete Schedule C, Part II  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Is the organization a section 501(c)(4), 501(c)(5), or 501(c)(6) organization that receives membership dues,


assessments, or similar amounts as defined in Rev. Proc. 98-19? If "Yes," complete Schedule C, Part III  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization maintain any donor advised funds or any similar funds or accounts for which donors


have the right to provide advice on the distribution or investment of amounts in such funds or accounts? If


“Yes,” complete Schedule D, Part I  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization receive or hold a conservation easement, including easements to preserve open space,


the environment, historic land areas, or historic structures? If “Yes,” complete Schedule D, Part II  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


8


9


10


11


12a


13


14a


b


15


16


Did the organization maintain collections of works of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets? If “Yes,”


complete Schedule D, Part III  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization report an amount in Part X, line 21, for escrow or custodial account liability, serve as a


custodian for amounts not listed in Part X; or provide credit counseling, debt management, credit repair, or


debt negotiation services? If “Yes,” complete Schedule D, Part IV  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization, directly or through a related organization, hold assets in donor-restricted endowments


If the organization's answer to any of the following questions is “Yes,” then complete Schedule D, Parts VI,


VII, VIII, IX, or X, as applicable.


Did the organization obtain separate, independent audited financial statements for the tax year? If “Yes,” complete


Schedule D, Parts XI and XII  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Is the organization a school described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(ii)? If “Yes,” complete Schedule E  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization maintain an office, employees, or agents outside of the United States?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization have aggregate revenues or expenses of more than $10,000 from grantmaking,


fundraising, business, investment, and program service activities outside the United States, or aggregate


Did the organization report on Part IX, column (A), line 3, more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to or


for any foreign organization? If “Yes,” complete Schedule F, Parts II and IV . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization report on Part IX, column (A), line 3, more than $5,000 of aggregate grants or other


assistance to or for foreign individuals? If “Yes,” complete Schedule F, Parts III and IV  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


17


18


19


Did the organization report a total of more than $15,000 of expenses for professional fundraising services on


Did the organization report more than $15,000 total of fundraising event gross income and contributions on


Did the organization report more than $15,000 of gross income from gaming activities on Part VIII, line 9a?


Yes No


19


18


17


16


15


14b


14a


13


10


9


8


7


6


5


4


3


2


1


DAA Form 990 (2022)


or in quasi endowments? If “Yes,” complete Schedule D, Part V  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization report an amount for land, buildings, and equipment in Part X, line 10? If "Yes,"


complete Schedule D, Part VI  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


of its total assets reported in Part X, line 16? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part VII  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization report an amount for investments—other securities in Part X, line 12, that is 5% or more


Did the organization report an amount for investments—program related in Part X, line 13, that is 5% or more


of its total assets reported in Part X, line 16? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part VIII  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


reported in Part X, line 16? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part IX  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization report an amount for other assets in Part X, line 15, that is 5% or more of its total assets


Did the organization report an amount for other liabilities in Part X, line 25? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part X  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization's separate or consolidated financial statements for the tax year include a footnote that addresses


the organization's liability for uncertain tax positions under FIN 48 (ASC 740)? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part X  . . . . . . . . . . . .


"Yes," and if the organization answered "No" to line 12a, then completing Schedule D, Parts XI and XII is optional  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Was the organization included in consolidated, independent audited financial statements for the tax year? If


Part IX, column (A), lines 6 and 11e? If “Yes,” complete Schedule G, Part I. See instructions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Part VIII, lines 1c and 8a? If "Yes," complete Schedule G, Part II  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If "Yes," complete Schedule G, Part III  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


a


b


c


d


e


f


11a


11b


11c


11d


11e


11f


b


12a


12b


foreign investments valued at $100,000 or more? If “Yes,” complete Schedule F, Parts I and IV  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


20a Did the organization operate one or more hospital facilities? If “Yes,” complete Schedule H  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


b If “Yes” to line 20a, did the organization attach a copy of its audited financial statements to this return?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


20a


20b


domestic government on Part IX, column (A), line 1? If “Yes,” complete Schedule I, Parts I and II  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


21 Did the organization report more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to any domestic organization or


21
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Part IV Checklist of Required Schedules (continued)


28


a


b


c


29


30


31


32


33


34


35a


36


37


Was the organization a party to a business transaction with one of the following parties (see the Schedule L,


A current or former officer, director, trustee, key employee, creator or founder, or substantial contributor? If


"Yes,” complete Schedule L, Part IV  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


A family member of any individual described in line 28a? If “Yes,” complete Schedule L, Part IV  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


A 35% controlled entity of one or more individuals and/or organizations described in line 28a or 28b? If


“Yes,” complete Schedule L, Part IV  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization receive more than $25,000 in non-cash contributions? If “Yes,” complete Schedule M  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization receive contributions of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets, or qualified


conservation contributions? If “Yes,” complete Schedule M  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization liquidate, terminate, or dissolve and cease operations? If “Yes,” complete Schedule N, Part I  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization sell, exchange, dispose of, or transfer more than 25% of its net assets? If "Yes,"


complete Schedule N, Part II  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization own 100% of an entity disregarded as separate from the organization under Regulations


sections 301.7701-2 and 301.7701-3? If “Yes,” complete Schedule R, Part I . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Was the organization related to any tax-exempt or taxable entity? If “Yes,” complete Schedule R, Part II, III,


or IV, and Part V, line 1  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization have a controlled entity within the meaning of section 512(b)(13)?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If "Yes" to line 35a, did the organization receive any payment from or engage in any transaction with a


Section 501(c)(3) organizations. Did the organization make any transfers to an exempt non-charitable


related organization? If “Yes,” complete Schedule R, Part V, line 2  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization conduct more than 5% of its activities through an entity that is not a related organization


and that is treated as a partnership for federal income tax purposes? If “Yes,” complete Schedule R, Part VI  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37


36


35a


34


33


32


31


30


29


28a


28b


28c


22


23


24a


24b


24c


24d


25a


25b


26


27


employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor or employee thereof, a grant selection committee


Did the organization provide a grant or other assistance to any current or former officer, director, trustee, key


or former officer, director, trustee, key employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor, or 35%


Did the organization report any amount on Part X, line 5 or 22, for receivables from or payables to any current


year, and that the transaction has not been reported on any of the organization's prior Forms 990 or 990-EZ?


Is the organization aware that it engaged in an excess benefit transaction with a disqualified person in a prior


transaction with a disqualified person during the year? If “Yes,” complete Schedule L, Part I  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Section 501(c)(3), 501(c)(4), and 501(c)(29) organizations. Did the organization engage in an excess benefit


Did the organization act as an “on behalf of” issuer for bonds outstanding at any time during the year?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


to defease any tax-exempt bonds?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization maintain an escrow account other than a refunding escrow at any time during the year


Did the organization invest any proceeds of tax-exempt bonds beyond a temporary period exception?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


through 24d and complete Schedule K. If “No,” go to line 25a . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


$100,000 as of the last day of the year, that was issued after December 31, 2002? If “Yes,” answer lines 24b


Did the organization have a tax-exempt bond issue with an outstanding principal amount of more than


organization's current and former officers, directors, trustees, key employees, and highest compensated


Did the organization answer “Yes” to Part VII, Section A, line 3, 4, or 5 about compensation of the


Did the organization report more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to or for domestic individuals on


27


26


b


25a


d


c


b


24a


23


22


Part IX, column (A), line 2? If “Yes,” complete Schedule I, Parts I and III  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


employees? If "Yes," complete Schedule J  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part I  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


persons? If “Yes,” complete Schedule L, Part III  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Part IV, instructions for applicable filing thresholds, conditions, and exceptions):


38 Did the organization complete Schedule O and provide explanations on Schedule O for Part VI, lines 11b and


3819? Note: All Form 990 filers are required to complete Schedule O.


b


controlled entity within the meaning of section 512(b)(13)? If “Yes,” complete Schedule R, Part V, line 2  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35b


controlled entity or family member of any of these persons? If “Yes,” complete Schedule L, Part II  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part V  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


1b


1a


1creportable gaming (gambling) winnings to prize winners? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization comply with backup withholding rules for reportable payments to vendors and


Enter the number of Forms W-2G included on line 1a. Enter -0- if not applicable  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Enter the number reported in box 3 of Form 1096. Enter -0- if not applicable  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


c


b


1a


NoYes


Part V Statements Regarding Other IRS Filings and Tax Compliance


member, or to a 35% controlled entity (including an employee thereof) or family member of any of these
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Statements Regarding Other IRS Filings and Tax Compliance (continued)Part V
Page 5Form 990 (2022)


Yes No


DAA


Form 990 (2022)


2a


b


3a


b


4a


b


5a


b


Enter the number of employees reported on Form W-3, Transmittal of Wage and Tax


Statements, filed for the calendar year ending with or within the year covered by this return  . . . . .


If at least one is reported on line 2a, did the organization file all required federal employment tax returns?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization have unrelated business gross income of $1,000 or more during the year?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If “Yes,” has it filed a Form 990-T for this year? If “No” to line 3b, provide an explanation on Schedule O . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


At any time during the calendar year, did the organization have an interest in, or a signature or other authority over,


a financial account in a foreign country (such as a bank account, securities account, or other financial account)?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If “Yes,” enter the name of the foreign country  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


See instructions for filing requirements for FinCEN Form 114, Report of Foreign Bank and Financial Accounts (FBAR).


Was the organization a party to a prohibited tax shelter transaction at any time during the tax year?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did any taxable party notify the organization that it was or is a party to a prohibited tax shelter transaction?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


c


6a


b


7


a


b


c


d


e


f


g


h


8


9


a


b


10


a


b


11


a


b


12a


b


If “Yes” to line 5a or 5b, did the organization file Form 8886-T?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Does the organization have annual gross receipts that are normally greater than $100,000, and did the


If “Yes,” did the organization include with every solicitation an express statement that such contributions or


gifts were not tax deductible?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Organizations that may receive deductible contributions under section 170(c).


Did the organization receive a payment in excess of $75 made partly as a contribution and partly for goods


If “Yes,” did the organization notify the donor of the value of the goods or services provided?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization sell, exchange, or otherwise dispose of tangible personal property for which it was


required to file Form 8282?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If “Yes,” indicate the number of Forms 8282 filed during the year  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization receive any funds, directly or indirectly, to pay premiums on a personal benefit contract?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization, during the year, pay premiums, directly or indirectly, on a personal benefit contract?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If the organization received a contribution of qualified intellectual property, did the organization file Form 8899 as required?  . . . . .


If the organization received a contribution of cars, boats, airplanes, or other vehicles, did the organization file a Form 1098-C?  . .


Sponsoring organizations maintaining donor advised funds. Did a donor advised fund maintained by the


sponsoring organization have excess business holdings at any time during the year?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Sponsoring organizations maintaining donor advised funds.


Did the sponsoring organization make any taxable distributions under section 4966?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the sponsoring organization make a distribution to a donor, donor advisor, or related person?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Section 501(c)(7) organizations. Enter:


Initiation fees and capital contributions included on Part VIII, line 12  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Gross receipts, included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12, for public use of club facilities  . . . . . . . . . .


Section 501(c)(12) organizations. Enter:


Gross income from members or shareholders . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Gross income from other sources. (Do not net amounts due or paid to other sources


against amounts due or received from them.)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Section 4947(a)(1) non-exempt charitable trusts. Is the organization filing Form 990 in lieu of Form 1041?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If “Yes,” enter the amount of tax-exempt interest received or accrued during the year . . . . . . . . . . . .


2b


3a


3b


4a


5a


5b


5c


6a


6b


7a


7b


7c


7e


7f


7g


7h


8


9a


9b


12a


7d


10a


10b


11a


11b


12b


2a


.


and services provided to the payor?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


organization solicit any contributions that were not tax deductible as charitable contributions?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


13aa


13 Section 501(c)(29) qualified nonprofit health insurance issuers.


b


Is the organization licensed to issue qualified health plans in more than one state?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Note: See the instructions for additional information the organization must report on Schedule O.


Enter the amount of reserves the organization is required to maintain by the states in which


the organization is licensed to issue qualified health plans . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Enter the amount of reserves on hand  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .c 13c


13b


14a


14bb


14a Did the organization receive any payments for indoor tanning services during the tax year?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If “Yes,” has it filed a Form 720 to report these payments? If "No," provide an explanation on Schedule O  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


15 Is the organization subject to the section 4960 tax on payment(s) of more than $1,000,000 in remuneration or


excess parachute payment(s) during the year? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15


16 Is the organization an educational institution subject to the section 4968 excise tax on net investment income? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If “Yes,” see instructions and file Form 4720, Schedule N.
16


If “Yes,” complete Form 4720, Schedule O.


17


17


Section 501(c)(21) organizations. Did the trust, any disqualified or other person engage in any activities


that would result in the imposition of an excise tax under section 4951, 4952 or 4953?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If “Yes,” complete Form 6069.


INDEPENDENCE CAY, INC. **-***0105


5
X
X


X


X
X


X


X


X


X
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Section C. Disclosure


1b


1a


2


Form 990 (2022)DAA


NoYes


Form 990 (2022) Page 6
Part VI Governance, Management, and Disclosure For each "Yes" response to lines 2 through 7b below, and for a "No"


response to line 8a, 8b, or 10b below, describe the circumstances, processes, or changes on Schedule O. See instructions.


Section A. Governing Body and Management


1a


b


2


3


4


5


6


7a


b


8


a


b


9


10a


11a


Enter the number of voting members of the governing body at the end of the tax year  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Enter the number of voting members included on line 1a, above, who are independent  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did any officer, director, trustee, or key employee have a family relationship or a business relationship with


any other officer, director, trustee, or key employee?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization delegate control over management duties customarily performed by or under the direct


supervision of officers, directors, trustees, or key employees to a management company or other person?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization make any significant changes to its governing documents since the prior Form 990 was filed?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization become aware during the year of a significant diversion of the organization’s assets?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization have members or stockholders?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization have members, stockholders, or other persons who had the power to elect or appoint


one or more members of the governing body?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Are any governance decisions of the organization reserved to (or subject to approval by) members,


Did the organization contemporaneously document the meetings held or written actions undertaken during the year by the following:


The governing body?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Each committee with authority to act on behalf of the governing body?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization have local chapters, branches, or affiliates?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If “Yes,” did the organization have written policies and procedures governing the activities of such chapters,


affiliates, and branches to ensure their operations are consistent with the organization's exempt purposes?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Has the organization provided a complete copy of this Form 990 to all members of its governing body before filing the form?  . . . .


Is there any officer, director, trustee, or key employee listed in Part VII, Section A, who cannot be reached at


the organization’s mailing address? If “Yes,” provide the names and addresses on Schedule O  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


3


4


5


6


7a


7b


8a


8b


9


10a


11a


Yes No


12a


b


c


13


14


15


a


b


16a


b


Section B. Policies (This Section B requests information about policies not required by the Internal Revenue Code.)


Did the organization have a written conflict of interest policy? If “No,” go to line 13  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Were officers, directors, or trustees, and key employees required to disclose annually interests that could give rise to conflicts?  .


Did the organization regularly and consistently monitor and enforce compliance with the policy? If “Yes,”


describe on Schedule O how this was done  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization have a written whistleblower policy? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization have a written document retention and destruction policy?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the process for determining compensation of the following persons include a review and approval by


independent persons, comparability data, and contemporaneous substantiation of the deliberation and decision?


The organization’s CEO, Executive Director, or top management official  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Other officers or key employees of the organization  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If “Yes” to line 15a or 15b, describe the process on Schedule O. See instructions.


Did the organization invest in, contribute assets to, or participate in a joint venture or similar arrangement


with a taxable entity during the year?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If “Yes,” did the organization follow a written policy or procedure requiring the organization to evaluate its


participation in joint venture arrangements under applicable federal tax law, and take steps to safeguard the


organization’s exempt status with respect to such arrangements?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


12a


12b


12c


13


14


15a


15b


16a


16b


17


18


19


20


List the states with which a copy of this Form 990 is required to be filed  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Section 6104 requires an organization to make its Forms 1023 (1024 or 1024-A, if applicable), 990, and 990-T (section 501(c)


(3)s only) available for public inspection. Indicate how you made these available. Check all that apply.


Describe on Schedule O whether (and if so, how) the organization made its governing documents, conflict of interest policy,


and financial statements available to the public during the tax year.


State the name, address, and telephone number of the person who possesses the organization's books and records 


Own website Another's website Upon request


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part VI  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


b


10b


b Describe on Schedule O the process, if any, used by the organization to review this Form 990.


stockholders, or persons other than the governing body? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If there are material differences in voting rights among members of the governing body, or


if the governing body delegated broad authority to an executive committee or similar


committee, explain on Schedule O.


Other (explain on Schedule O)


INDEPENDENCE CAY, INC. **-***0105


X
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X
X
X
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X


X


X
X


X


X


X


X


X
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X
X


X
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X
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from the


related organizations


compensation


Section A.


Independent Contractors
Compensation of Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, Highest Compensated Employees, andPart VII


Page 7Form 990 (2022)


DAA


Form 990 (2022)


Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest Compensated Employees


Complete this table for all persons required to be listed. Report compensation for the calendar year ending with or within the1a


List all of the organization's current officers, directors, trustees (whether individuals or organizations), regardless of amount of
compensation. Enter -0- in columns (D), (E), and (F) if no compensation was paid.


List all of the organization's current key employees, if any. See instructions for definition of "key employee."


who received reportable compensation (box 5 of Form W-2, box 6 of Form 1099-MISC, and/or box 1 of Form 1099-NEC) of more than
$100,000 from the organization and any related organizations.


List all of the organization's former officers, key employees, and highest compensated employees who received more than
 $100,000 of reportable compensation from the organization and any related organizations.


List all of the organization’s former directors or trustees that received, in the capacity as a former director or trustee of the
organization, more than $10,000 of reportable compensation from the organization and any related organizations.
See the instructions for the order in which to list the persons above.


Check this box if neither the organization nor any related organization compensated any current officer, director, or trustee.


(A) (B)


(C)


(D) (E) (F)


Name and title


Position


from related
compensation


Reportable


organizations (W-2/
1099-MISC/


Reportable
of other


Estimated amount


organization and


compensationfrom the
organization (W-2/


1099-MISC/


Individual trustee
or director


em
ployee


H
ighest com


pensated


Institutional trustee


O
fficer


K
ey em


ployee


F
orm


er


•
organization's tax year.


List the organization's five current highest compensated employees (other than an officer, director, trustee, or key employee)
•
•


•
•


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part VII  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


organizations
below


per week


hours for


Average
hours


related


(list any


dotted line)


(1)


(2)


(3)


(4)


(5)


(6)


(7)


(8)


(9)


(10)


(11)


officer and a director/trustee)
box, unless person is both an
(do not check more than one


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


1099-NEC) 1099-NEC)


INDEPENDENCE CAY, INC. **-***0105


X


REV. DEBRA ANDREW MACONAUGHEY


PRESIDENT
0.00
0.00 X X 0 0 0


MARJORIE ROBERTS


EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
0.00
0.00 X 0 0 0


T J PATTERSON


DIRECTOR
0.00
0.00 X 0 0 0


MICHAEL PUTO


DIRECTOR
0.00
0.00 X 0 0 0


RYAN ELWELL


DIRECTOR
0.00
0.00 X 0 0 0


TERRY LYNN KELLEY


VICE PRESIDENT
0.00
0.00 X X 0 0 0


PHYLLIS MICHAELIS


SECRETARY / TREASURE
0.00
0.00 X X 0 0 0


KEITH HARRIS


DIRECTOR
0.00
0.00 X 0 0 0


264290105 07/17/2023 10:54 AM







Form 990 (2022)DAA


Form 990 (2022) Page 8
Part VII Section A. Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest Compensated Employees (continued)


d Total (add lines 1b and 1c)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


2 Total number of individuals (including but not limited to those listed above) who received more than $100,000 of
reportable compensation from the organization 


3


4


5


Yes No


5


4


3
Did the organization list any former officer, director, trustee, key employee, or highest compensated
employee on line 1a? If “Yes,” complete Schedule J for such individual . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
For any individual listed on line 1a, is the sum of reportable compensation and other compensation from the
organization and related organizations greater than $150,000? If “Yes,” complete Schedule J for such
individual  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Did any person listed on line 1a receive or accrue compensation from any unrelated organization or individual
for services rendered to the organization? If “Yes,” complete Schedule J for such person . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Section B. Independent Contractors


1 Complete this table for your five highest compensated independent contractors that received more than $100,000 of
compensation from the organization. Report compensation for the calendar year ending with or within the organization's tax year.


2 Total number of independent contractors (including but not limited to those listed above) who
received more than $100,000 of compensation from the organization 


(A)
Name and business address Description of services


(B) (C)
Compensation


Individual trustee
or director


Institutional trustee


O
fficer


K
ey em


ployee


em
ployee


F
orm


er


H
ighest com


pensated


(C)


Total from continuation sheets to Part VII, Section A  . . . . . . . . . . .c


1b Subtotal  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


(do not check more than one
box, unless person is both an
officer and a director/trustee)


Position


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


dotted line)


(list any


related


hours
Average


hours for


per week


below
organizations


1099-MISC/
organization (W-2/


from the compensation


organization and


Estimated amount
of other


Reportable


1099-MISC/
organizations (W-2/


Reportable
compensation


from related


Name and title


(F)(E)(D)(B)(A)


compensation


related organizations


from the


1099-NEC) 1099-NEC)


INDEPENDENCE CAY, INC. **-***0105


0


X


X


X


0
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Form 990 (2022)


DAA


Form 990 (2022) Page 9
Part VIII Statement of Revenue


(A) (B) (C) (D)
Total revenue Related or exempt Unrelated Revenue excluded


function revenue business revenue from tax under
sections 512-514


1a


b


c


d


e
f


g


h


Federated campaigns . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Membership dues . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Fundraising events  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Related organizations  . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Government grants (contributions)  . . . . . . . . . .
All other contributions, gifts, grants,
and similar amounts not included above  . . . . . .


Noncash contributions included in


Total. Add lines 1a–1f  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


1a


1b


1c


1d


1e


1f


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


2a


g


f


e


d


c


b


All other program service revenue  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


$


Total. Add lines 2a–2f  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


C
o


n
tr


ib
u


ti
o


n
s


, G
if


ts
, G


ra
n


ts
a


n
d


 O
th


e
r 


S
im


ila
r 


A
m


o
u


n
ts


Pr
og


ra
m


 S
er


vi
ce


3


4


5


6a


b


c


d


Investment income (including dividends, interest, and 


other similar amounts)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Income from investment of tax-exempt bond proceeds  . . . . . . . .


Royalties  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Gross rents


Less: rental expenses


Rental inc. or (loss)


Net rental income or (loss)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Business Code


(i) Real (ii) Personal


(ii) Other(i) Securities


d


c


b


7a Gross amount from
sales of assets
other than inventory


Less: cost or other


basis and sales exps.


Gain or (loss)


Net gain or (loss)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


8a


b


c


Gross income from fundraising events
(not including
of contributions reported on line
1c). See Part IV, line 18 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


$  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Less: direct expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Net income or (loss) from fundraising events  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Gross income from gaming


activities. See Part IV, line 19  . . . . .


Less: direct expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Net income or (loss) from gaming activities  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Gross sales of inventory, less


returns and allowances  . . . . . . .


Less: cost of goods sold  . . . . . .


Net income or (loss) from sales of inventory . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


11a


b


c


d


e


Total revenue. See instructions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


10a


9a


b


b


c


c


12


All other revenue  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total. Add lines 11a–11d  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Business Code


M
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s
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e
r 


R
e


v
en


u
e


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part VIII  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


R
ev


en
ue


R
ev


e
n


u
e


1g


6a


6b


6c


7a


7b


7c


8a


8b


9a


9b


10a


10b


lines 1a-1f  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


INDEPENDENCE CAY, INC. **-***0105


58,502


35,949


94,451


Program Service Revenue 35,255 35,255


35,255


6 6


129,712 35,261 0 0


264290105 07/17/2023 10:54 AM
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Section 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) organizations must complete all columns. All other organizations must complete column (A).


Do not include amounts reported on lines 6b, 7b,
8b, 9b, and 10b of Part VIII.


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10


11


a


b


c


d


e


f


g


12


13


14


15


16


17


18


19


20


21


22


23


24


a


b


c


d


e


25
26


Grants and other assistance to domestic organizations


and domestic governments. See Part IV, line 21  . . . . . . . .


Grants and other assistance to domestic


individuals. See Part IV, line 22  . . . . . . . . . . .


Grants and other assistance to foreign
organizations, foreign governments, and
foreign individuals. See Part IV, lines 15 and 16  .


Benefits paid to or for members  . . . . . . . . . . .


Compensation of current officers, directors,


trustees, and key employees  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Compensation not included above to disqualified
persons (as defined under section 4958(f)(1)) and
persons described in section 4958(c)(3)(B)  . . . . .


Other salaries and wages  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Pension plan accruals and contributions (include
section 401(k) and 403(b) employer contributions)
Other employee benefits  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Payroll taxes  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Fees for services (nonemployees):


Management  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Legal  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Accounting  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Lobbying . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Professional fundraising services. See Part IV, line 17
Investment management fees . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Other. (If line 11g amount exceeds 10% of line 25, column


Advertising and promotion  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Office expenses  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Information technology . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Royalties  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Occupancy  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Travel  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Payments of travel or entertainment expenses


for any federal, state, or local public officials


Conferences, conventions, and meetings  .


Interest  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Payments to affiliates  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Depreciation, depletion, and amortization  .


Insurance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Other expenses. Itemize expenses not covered
above (List miscellaneous expenses on line 24e. If
line 24e amount exceeds 10% of line 25, column
(A) amount, list line 24e expenses on Schedule O.)


All other expenses  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total functional expenses. Add lines 1 through 24e  . . .


fundraising solicitation. Check here if


organization reported in column (B) joint costs
from a combined educational campaign and


following SOP 98-2 (ASC 958-720)  . . . . . . . . . . . .


(A) (B) (C) (D)
Total expenses Program service Management and


general expensesexpenses
Fundraising
expenses


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part IX  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Joint costs. Complete this line only if the


(A) amount, list line 11g expenses on Schedule O.)  . . . . . .


INDEPENDENCE CAY, INC. **-***0105


11,460 11,460


6,133 6,133


2,640 2,640


30,269 30,269


9,555 9,555


PROGRAM EXPENSES 64,794 64,794
UTILITIES 11,299 11,299
FOOD 126 126


136,276 136,276 0 0


264290105 07/17/2023 10:54 AM
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Part X Balance Sheet


(A) (B)
Beginning of year End of year


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10a


b


11


12


13


14


15


16


17


18


19


20


21


22


23


24


25


26


27


28


29


30


31


32


33


22


21


20


19


18


17


16


15


14


13


12


11


10c


9


8


7


6


5


4


3


2


1


29


28


27


26


25


24


23


33


32


31


30


Cash—non-interest-bearing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Savings and temporary cash investments  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Pledges and grants receivable, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Accounts receivable, net  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Loans and other receivables from any current or former officer, director,


trustee, key employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor, or 35%


Loans and other receivables from other disqualified persons (as defined


under section 4958(f)(1)), and persons described in section 4958(c)(3)(B) . . . . . . . . . . .


Notes and loans receivable, net  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Inventories for sale or use  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Prepaid expenses and deferred charges  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Land, buildings, and equipment: cost or other 


Less: accumulated depreciation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Investments—publicly traded securities  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Investments—other securities. See Part IV, line 11 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Investments—program-related. See Part IV, line 11  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Intangible assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Other assets. See Part IV, line 11  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total assets. Add lines 1 through 15 (must equal line 33)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Accounts payable and accrued expenses  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Grants payable  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Deferred revenue  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Tax-exempt bond liabilities  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Escrow or custodial account liability. Complete Part IV of Schedule D  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Loans and other payables to any current or former officer, director,


trustee, key employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor, or 35%


controlled entity or family member of any of these persons  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Secured mortgages and notes payable to unrelated third parties  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Unsecured notes and loans payable to unrelated third parties  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Other liabilities (including federal income tax, payables to related third


Total liabilities. Add lines 17 through 25  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Organizations that follow FASB ASC 958, check here 


and complete lines 27, 28, 32, and 33.


Net assets without donor restrictions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Net assets with donor restrictions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


and complete lines 29 through 33.


Organizations that do not follow FASB ASC 958, check here 


Capital stock or trust principal, or current funds  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Paid-in or capital surplus, or land, building, or equipment fund  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Retained earnings, endowment, accumulated income, or other funds . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total net assets or fund balances  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total liabilities and net assets/fund balances  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


A
ss


e
ts


L
ia


b
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ti
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s
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e
ts


 o
r 


F
u


n
d


 B
a
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n


c
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s


10a


10b


controlled entity or family member of any of these persons  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


basis. Complete Part VI of Schedule D  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


of Schedule D  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


parties, and other liabilities not included on lines 17-24). Complete Part X


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part X  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


INDEPENDENCE CAY, INC. **-***0105


111,900 106,042


1,030 1,030
112,930 107,072


3,234 3,940


3,234 3,940
X


109,696 103,132


109,696 103,132
112,930 107,072


264290105 07/17/2023 10:54 AM







OtherAccrualCash


3b


3a


2c


2b


2a


NoYes


If “Yes,” did the organization undergo the required audit or audits? If the organization did not undergo the


Uniform Guidance, 2 C.F.R. Part 200, Subpart F? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


As a result of a federal award, was the organization required to undergo an audit or audits as set forth in the


the audit, review, or compilation of its financial statements and selection of an independent accountant?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If “Yes” to line 2a or 2b, does the organization have a committee that assumes responsibility for oversight of


Were the organization's financial statements audited by an independent accountant?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Were the organization's financial statements compiled or reviewed by an independent accountant?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Accounting method used to prepare the Form 990:


b


3a


c


b


2a


1


Part XII Financial Statements and Reporting
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If the organization changed its method of accounting from a prior year or checked “Other,” explain on


Schedule O.


If the organization changed either its oversight process or selection process during the tax year, explain on


Schedule O.


required audit or audits, explain why on Schedule O and describe any steps taken to undergo such audits  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Reconciliation of Net AssetsPart XI
Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part XI  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


11 Total revenue (must equal Part VIII, column (A), line 12)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total expenses (must equal Part IX, column (A), line 25)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2 2


3


4


9


10


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part XII  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


3 Revenue less expenses. Subtract line 2 from line 1  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Net assets or fund balances at beginning of year (must equal Part X, line 32, column (A))  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Other changes in net assets or fund balances (explain on Schedule O)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Net assets or fund balances at end of year. Combine lines 3 through 9 (must equal Part X, line


32, column (B))  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


4


5


6


5


6


7


88


7


9
10


Net unrealized gains (losses) on investments  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Donated services and use of facilities  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Investment expenses  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Prior period adjustments  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If "Yes," check a box below to indicate whether the financial statements for the year were compiled or


reviewed on a separate basis, consolidated basis, or both:


Separate  basis Consolidated basis Both consolidated and separate basis


Both consolidated and separate basisConsolidated basisSeparate  basis


separate basis, consolidated basis, or both:


If "Yes," check a box below to indicate whether the financial statements for the year were audited on a


INDEPENDENCE CAY, INC. **-***0105


X
129,712
136,276
-6,564


109,696


103,132


X


X


X


264290105 07/17/2023 10:54 AM







Employer identification number


DAA


Name of the organization


Internal Revenue Service
Department of the Treasury


OMB No. 1545-0047


For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990 or 990-EZ.


 Attach to Form 990 or Form 990-EZ.


Complete if the organization is a section 501(c)(3) organization or a section 4947(a)(1) nonexempt charitable trust.
(Form 990)


Reason for Public Charity Status. (All organizations must complete this part.) See instructions.Part I


SCHEDULE A Public Charity Status and Public Support


2022


(i) Name of supported


Open to Public
Inspection


The organization is not a private foundation because it is: (For lines 1 through 12, check only one box.)


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


A church, convention of churches, or association of churches described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(i).


A school described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(ii). (Attach Schedule E (Form 990).)


A hospital or a cooperative hospital service organization described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(iii).


A medical research organization operated in conjunction with a hospital described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(iii). Enter the hospital's name,


city, and state:  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


An organization operated for the benefit of a college or university owned or operated by a governmental unit described in


section 170(b)(1)(A)(iv). (Complete Part II.)
A federal, state, or local government or governmental unit described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(v).


An organization that normally receives a substantial part of its support from a governmental unit or from the general public
described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi). (Complete Part II.)


A community trust described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi). (Complete Part II.)8


10 An organization that normally receives (1) more than 33 1/3% of its support from contributions, membership fees, and gross
receipts from activities related to its exempt functions, subject to certain exceptions; and (2) no more than 331/3% of its
support from gross investment income and unrelated business taxable income (less section 511 tax) from businesses
acquired by the organization after June 30, 1975. See section 509(a)(2). (Complete Part III.)


11


12


An organization organized and operated exclusively to test for public safety. See section 509(a)(4).


An organization organized and operated exclusively for the benefit of, to perform the functions of, or to carry out the purposes of
one or more publicly supported organizations described in section 509(a)(1) or section 509(a)(2). See section 509(a)(3).  Check
the box on lines 12a through 12d that describes the type of supporting organization and complete lines 12e, 12f, and 12g.


a


b


c


that is not functionally integrated. The organization generally must satisfy a distribution requirement and an attentiveness
d


e


f Enter the number of supported organizations  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Provide the following information about the supported organization(s).g


organization


(ii) EIN (iii) Type of organization


(described on lines 1–10


document?
listed in your governing
(iv) Is the organization


Yes No


(v) Amount of monetary


support (see


Total
Schedule A (Form 990) 2022


 Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.


above (see instructions))


(E)


(D)


(C)


(B)


(A)


Check this box if the organization received a written determination from the IRS that it is a Type I, Type II, Type III 
functionally integrated, or Type III non-functionally integrated supporting organization.


Type III non-functionally integrated. A supporting organization operated in connection with its supported organization(s)


requirement (see instructions). You must complete Part IV, Sections A and D, and Part V.


its supported organization(s) (see instructions). You must complete Part IV, Sections A, D, and E.
Type III functionally integrated. A supporting organization operated in connection with, and functionally integrated with,


organization(s). You must complete Part IV, Sections A and C.


Type II. A supporting organization supervised or controlled in connection with its supported organization(s), by having
control or management of the supporting organization vested in the same persons that control or manage the supported


the supported organization(s) the power to regularly appoint or elect a majority of the directors or trustees of the 
Type I. A supporting organization operated, supervised, or controlled by its supported organization(s), typically by giving


supporting organization. You must complete Part IV, Sections A and B.


instructions) instructions)


other support (see


(vi) Amount of


9 An agricultural research organization described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(ix) operated in conjunction with a land-grant college
or university or a non-land-grant college of agriculture (see instructions). Enter the name, city, and state of the college or
university:  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


INDEPENDENCE CAY, INC. **-***0105


X


264290105 07/17/2023 10:54 AM







(Explain in Part VI.)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


governmental unit or publicly


Section A. Public Support


Total support. Add lines 7 through 10


loss from the sale of capital assets
Other income. Do not include gain or


is regularly carried on . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


activities, whether or not the business
Net income from unrelated business


rents, royalties, and income from 
payments received on securities loans,
Gross income from interest, dividends,


line 1 that exceeds 2% of the amount
supported organization) included on


each person (other than a
The portion of total contributions by


Total. Add lines 1 through 3  . . . . . . . . . .


The value of services or facilities


to or expended on its behalf  . . . . . . . . . .


organization's benefit and either paid
Tax revenues levied for the


First 5 years. If the Form 990 is for the organization’s first, second, third, fourth, or fifth tax year as a section 501(c)(3)


Gross receipts from related activities, etc. (see instructions)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Amounts from line 4  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Public support. Subtract line 5 from line 4 .


include any "unusual grants.")  . . . . . . . .


membership fees received. (Do not
Gifts, grants, contributions, and


Page 2Schedule A (Form 990) 2022


13


12


11


9


8


6


4


3


2


1


(e) 2022(d) 2021(c) 2020(b) 2019(a) 2018


(Complete only if you checked the box on line 5, 7, or 8 of Part I or if the organization failed to qualify under
Support Schedule for Organizations Described in Sections 170(b)(1)(A)(iv) and 170(b)(1)(A)(vi)Part II


Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in) (f) Total


furnished by a governmental unit to the
organization without charge  . . . . . . . . . .


5


Section B. Total Support


7


similar sources  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


10


organization, check this box and stop here . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Section C. Computation of Public Support Percentage


12


14 Public support percentage for 2022 (line 6, column (f) divided by line 11, column (f))  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Public support percentage from 2021 Schedule A, Part II, line 14  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .15


16a 33 1/3% support test—2022. If the organization did not check the box on line 13, and line 14 is 33 1/3% or more, check this


box and stop here. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


b 33 1/3% support test—2021. If the organization did not check a box on line 13 or 16a, and line 15 is 33 1/3% or more, check 


this box and stop here. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


10%-facts-and-circumstances test—2022. If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, or 16b, and line 14 is17a


10% or more, and if the organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test, check this box and stop here. Explain in


Part VI how the organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported


b 10%-facts-and-circumstances test—2021. If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, 16b, or 17a, and line


in Part VI how the organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported 


15 is 10% or more, and if the organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test, check this box and stop here. Explain 


18 Private foundation. If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, 16b, 17a, or 17b, check this box and see


14


15


%


%


DAA


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022


Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in) (f) Total


Part III. If the organization fails to qualify under the tests listed below, please complete Part III.)


(a) 2018


shown on line 11, column (f)  . . . . . . . . . .


organization  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


organization  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


instructions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


(b) 2019 (c) 2020 (d) 2021 (e) 2022
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Section B. Total Support


unrelated trade or business under section 513


Part III Support Schedule for Organizations Described in Section 509(a)(2)
(Complete only if you checked the box on line 10 of Part I or if the organization failed to qualify under Part II.


1


2


3


6


8


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022 Page 3


Gifts, grants, contributions, and membership fees


received. (Do not include any "unusual grants.")  . . . .


Public support. (Subtract line 7c from


Gross receipts from admissions, merchandise
sold or services performed, or facilities
furnished in any activity that is related to the


Gross receipts from activities that are not an


Total. Add lines 1 through 5  . . . . . . . . . .


Section A. Public Support


organization’s tax-exempt purpose  . . . . . . . .


Tax revenues levied for the4
organization's benefit and either paid
to or expended on its behalf  . . . . . . . . . .


organization without charge  . . . . . . . . . .


furnished by a governmental unit to the
5 The value of services or facilities


Amounts included on lines 1, 2, and 37a
received from disqualified persons . . . .


Amounts included on lines 2 and 3b
received from other than disqualified
persons that exceed the greater of $5,000
or 1% of the amount on line 13 for the year .


c Add lines 7a and 7b  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Amounts from line 6  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9


royalties, and income from similar sources  .


payments received on securities loans, rents,
10a Gross income from interest, dividends,


Unrelated business taxable income (lessb
section 511 taxes) from businesses
acquired after June 30, 1975  . . . . . . . . .


c Add lines 10a and 10b . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Net income from unrelated business11
activities not included on line 10b, whether
or not the business is regularly carried on  . .


(Explain in Part VI.)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


loss from the sale of capital assets
12 Other income. Do not include gain or


Total support. (Add lines 9, 10c, 11,13


14 First 5 years. If the Form 990 is for the organization’s first, second, third, fourth, or fifth tax year as a section 501(c)(3)
organization, check this box and stop here . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Section C. Computation of Public Support Percentage


Public support percentage from 2021 Schedule A, Part III, line 15 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


15 Public support percentage for 2022 (line 8, column (f), divided by line 13, column (f))  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


16


Section D. Computation of Investment Income Percentage


18


Investment income percentage for 2022 (line 10c, column (f), divided by line 13, column (f))  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .17


Investment income percentage from 2021 Schedule A, Part III, line 17 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


17 is not more than 33 1/3%, check this box and stop here. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


33 1/3% support tests—2022. If the organization did not check the box on line 14, and line 15 is more than 33 1/3%, and line19a


b 33 1/3% support tests—2021. If the organization did not check a box on line 14 or line 19a, and line 16 is more than 33 1/3%, and


line 18 is not more than 33 1/3%, check this box and stop here. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization  . . . . . . . . . . . .


20 Private foundation. If the organization did not check a box on line 14, 19a, or 19b, check this box and see instructions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


%


%


16


15


17


18


%


%
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(f) Total(a) 2018 (b) 2019 (c) 2020 (d) 2021 (e) 2022


(f) Total


line 6.)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in) 


Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in) 


and 12.)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If the organization fails to qualify under the tests listed below, please complete Part II.)


(e) 2022(d) 2021(c) 2020(b) 2019(a) 2018
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138,771 91,591 91,179 101,894 94,451 517,886


39,288 46,256 42,654 57,226 35,261 220,685


178,059 137,847 133,833 159,120 129,712 738,571


738,571


178,059 137,847 133,833 159,120 129,712 738,571


178,059 137,847 133,833 159,120 129,712 738,571


100.00


100.00
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Part IV Supporting Organizations


Sections A, D, and E. If you checked box 12d, Part I, complete Sections A and D, and complete Part V.)


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022 Page 4


Section A. All Supporting Organizations


(Complete only if you checked a box on line 12 on Part I. If you checked box 12a, Part I, complete Sections A
and B. If you checked box 12b, Part I, complete Sections A and C. If you checked box 12c, Part I, complete


Are all of the organization’s supported organizations listed by name in the organization’s governing 


documents? If "No," describe in Part VI how the supported organizations are designated. If designated by 


class or purpose, describe the designation. If historic and continuing relationship, explain.


Did the organization have any supported organization that does not have an IRS determination of status


under section 509(a)(1) or (2)? If "Yes," explain in Part VI how the organization determined that the supported


organization was described in section 509(a)(1) or (2).


1


2


3a


b


c


4a


b


c


5a


b


c


6


7


8


9a


b


c


10a


b


Did the organization have a supported organization described in section 501(c)(4), (5), or (6)? If "Yes," answer


lines 3b and 3c below.


Did the organization confirm that each supported organization qualified under section 501(c)(4), (5), or (6) and 


satisfied the public support tests under section 509(a)(2)? If "Yes," describe in Part VI when and how the


organization made the determination.


Did the organization ensure that all support to such organizations was used exclusively for section 170(c)(2)(B) 


purposes? If "Yes," explain in Part VI what controls the organization put in place to ensure such use.
Was any supported organization not organized in the United States ("foreign supported organization")? If


"Yes," and if you checked box 12a or 12b in Part I, answer lines 4b and 4c below.


Did the organization have ultimate control and discretion in deciding whether to make grants to the foreign


supported organization? If "Yes," describe in Part VI how the organization had such control and discretion


despite being controlled or supervised by or in connection with its supported organizations.


Did the organization support any foreign supported organization that does not have an IRS determination


under sections 501(c)(3) and 509(a)(1) or (2)? If "Yes," explain in Part VI what controls the organization used


to ensure that all support to the foreign supported organization was used exclusively for section 170(c)(2)(B) 


purposes.


Did the organization add, substitute, or remove any supported organizations during the tax year? If "Yes,"


answer lines 5b and 5c below (if applicable). Also, provide detail in Part VI, including (i) the names and EIN


numbers of the supported organizations added, substituted, or removed; (ii) the reasons for each such action;


(iii) the authority under the organization's organizing document authorizing such action; and (iv) how the action


was accomplished (such as by amendment to the organizing document).


Type I or Type II only. Was any added or substituted supported organization part of a class already


designated in the organization's organizing document?


Substitutions only. Was the substitution the result of an event beyond the organization's control?


Did the organization provide support (whether in the form of grants or the provision of services or facilities) to 


anyone other than (i) its supported organizations, (ii) individuals that are part of the charitable class benefited 


by one or more of its supported organizations, or (iii) other supporting organizations that also support or 


benefit one or more of the filing organization’s supported organizations? If "Yes," provide detail in Part VI.


Did the organization provide a grant, loan, compensation, or other similar payment to a substantial contributor


(as defined in section 4958(c)(3)(C)), a family member of a substantial contributor, or a 35% controlled entity


with regard to a substantial contributor? If “Yes,” complete Part I of Schedule L (Form 990).


Did the organization make a loan to a disqualified person (as defined in section 4958) not described on line 


7? If "Yes," complete Part I of Schedule L (Form 990).


Was the organization controlled directly or indirectly at any time during the tax year by one or more 


disqualified persons, as defined in section 4946 (other than foundation managers and organizations


described in section 509(a)(1) or (2))? If “Yes,” provide detail in Part VI.


Did one or more disqualified persons (as defined on line 9a) hold a controlling interest in any entity in which 


the supporting organization had an interest? If "Yes," provide detail in Part VI.


Did a disqualified person (as defined on line 9a) have an ownership interest in, or derive any personal benefit 


from, assets in which the supporting organization also had an interest? If "Yes," provide detail in Part VI.


Was the organization subject to the excess business holdings rules of section 4943 because of section 


4943(f) (regarding certain Type II supporting organizations, and all Type III non-functionally integrated 


supporting organizations)? If "Yes," answer line 10b below.


Did the organization have any excess business holdings in the tax year? (Use Schedule C, Form 4720, to 


determine whether the organization had excess business holdings.)


Yes No


1


2


3a


3b


3c


4a


4b


4c


5a


5b


5c


6


7


8


9a


9b


9c


10a


10b
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Part IV Supporting Organizations (continued)
Schedule A (Form 990) 2022 Page 5


NoYes


2


1


supported organizations and what conditions or restrictions, if any, applied to such powers during the tax year.


organization, describe how the powers to appoint and/or remove officers, directors, or trustees were allocated among the


effectively operated, supervised, or controlled the organization’s activities. If the organization had more than one supported


directors, or trustees at all times during the tax year? If “No,” describe in Part VI how the supported organization(s)


more supported organizations have the power to regularly appoint or elect at least a majority of the organization’s officers,


Section B. Type I Supporting Organizations


11


c


b


a
Has the organization accepted a gift or contribution from any of the following persons?


A person who directly or indirectly controls, either alone or together with persons described on lines 11b and


11c below, the governing body of a supported organization?


A family member of a person described on line 11a above?


provide detail in Part VI.


11a


11b


11c


Did the governing body, members of the governing body, officers acting in their official capacity, or membership of one or


Did the organization operate for the benefit of any supported organization other than the supported 


organization(s) that operated, supervised, or controlled the supporting organization? If "Yes," explain in Part 


VI how providing such benefit carried out the purposes of the supported organization(s) that operated, 


supervised, or controlled the supporting organization.
Section C. Type II Supporting Organizations


Were a majority of the organization’s directors or trustees during the tax year also a majority of the directors


or trustees of each of the organization’s supported organization(s)? If "No," describe in Part VI how control


1


or management of the supporting organization was vested in the same persons that controlled or managed 


the supported organization(s).
Section D. All Type III Supporting Organizations


Did the organization provide to each of its supported organizations, by the last day of the fifth month of the


organization’s tax year, (i) a written notice describing the type and amount of support provided during the prior tax


1


year, (ii) a copy of the Form 990 that was most recently filed as of the date of notification, and (iii) copies of the 


organization’s governing documents in effect on the date of notification, to the extent not previously provided?


Were any of the organization’s officers, directors, or trustees either (i) appointed or elected by the supported2


the organization maintained a close and continuous working relationship with the supported organization(s).


organization(s) or (ii) serving on the governing body of a supported organization? If "No," explain in Part VI how


supported organizations played in this regard.


income or assets at all times during the tax year? If "Yes," describe in Part VI the role the organization’s


3
a significant voice in the organization’s investment policies and in directing the use of the organization’s


By reason of the relationship described on line 2, above, did the organization’s supported organizations have


Section E. Type III Functionally Integrated Supporting Organizations


3


2


1 Check the box next to the method that the organization used to satisfy the Integral Part Test during the year (see instructions).


The organization satisfied the Activities Test. Complete line 2 below.


The organization is the parent of each of its supported organizations. Complete line 3 below.


The organization supported a governmental entity. Describe in Part VI how you supported a governmental entity (see instructions).


Activities Test. Answer lines 2a and 2b below.


a


b


a


c


b


a


b


Did substantially all of the organization’s activities during the tax year directly further the exempt purposes of 


the supported organization(s) to which the organization was responsive? If "Yes," then in Part VI identify 


those supported organizations and explain how these activities directly furthered their exempt purposes, 


how the organization was responsive to those supported organizations, and how the organization determined 


that these activities constituted substantially all of its activities.


Did the activities described on line 2a, above, constitute activities that, but for the organization’s 


involvement, one or more of the organization’s supported organization(s) would have been engaged in? If


"Yes," explain in Part VI the reasons for the organization’s position that its supported organization(s) would


have engaged in these activities but for the organization’s involvement.


Parent of Supported Organizations. Answer lines 3a and 3b below.


Did the organization have the power to regularly appoint or elect a majority of the officers, directors, or


trustees of each of the supported organizations? If “Yes” or “No,” provide details in Part VI.


Did the organization exercise a substantial degree of direction over the policies, programs, and activities of each 


of its supported organizations? If "Yes," describe in Part VI the role played by the organization in this regard.


Yes No


1


2


1


NoYes


Yes No


1


2


3


NoYes


2a


2b


3a


3b


A 35% controlled entity of a person described on line 11a or 11b above? If “Yes” to line 11a, 11b, or 11c, 
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Part V Type III Non-Functionally Integrated 509(a)(3) Supporting Organizations
Schedule A (Form 990) 2022 Page 6


1 Check here if the organization satisfied the Integral Part Test as a qualifying trust on Nov. 20, 1970 (explain in Part VI). See 


instructions. All other Type III non-functionally integrated supporting organizations must complete Sections A through E.


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


1


Section A – Adjusted Net Income


Net short-term capital gain


Recoveries of prior-year distributions


Other gross income (see instructions)


Add lines 1 through 3.


Depreciation and depletion


Portion of operating expenses paid or incurred for production or collection 


of gross income or for management, conservation, or maintenance of


property held for production of income (see instructions)


Other expenses (see instructions)


Adjusted Net Income (subtract lines 5, 6, and 7 from line 4)


Section B – Minimum Asset Amount


Aggregate fair market value of all non-exempt-use assets (see 


instructions for short tax year or assets held for part of year):


a


b


c


d


e


Average monthly value of securities


Average monthly cash balances


Fair market value of other non-exempt-use assets


Total (add lines 1a, 1b, and 1c)


Discount claimed for blockage or other factors


(explain in detail in Part VI):


8


7


6


5


4


3


2 Acquisition indebtedness applicable to non-exempt-use assets


Subtract line 2 from line 1d.


Cash deemed held for exempt use. Enter 0.015 of line 3 (for greater amount, 


see instructions).


Net value of non-exempt-use assets (subtract line 4 from line 3)


Multiply line 5 by 0.035.


Recoveries of prior-year distributions


Minimum Asset Amount (add line 7 to line 6)


Section C – Distributable Amount


7


6


5


4


3


2


1 Adjusted net income for prior year (from Section A, line 8, column A)


Enter 0.85 of line 1.


Minimum asset amount for prior year (from Section B, line 8, column A)


Enter greater of line 2 or line 3.


Income tax imposed in prior year


Distributable Amount. Subtract line 5 from line 4, unless subject to 


emergency temporary reduction (see instructions).


(see instructions).


Check here if the current year is the organization's first as a non-functionally integrated Type III supporting organization 


8


7


6


5


4


3


2


1


(A) Prior Year
(B) Current Year


(optional)


(optional)


(B) Current Year
(A) Prior Year


1a


1b


1c


1d


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


3


2


1


6


5


4


Current Year
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Type III Non-Functionally Integrated 509(a)(3) Supporting Organizations (continued)Part V


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022


DAA


Section D – Distributions Current Year


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10


Amounts paid to supported organizations to accomplish exempt purposes


Amounts paid to perform activity that directly furthers exempt purposes of supported


organizations, in excess of income from activity


Administrative expenses paid to accomplish exempt purposes of supported organizations


Amounts paid to acquire exempt-use assets


Qualified set-aside amounts (prior IRS approval required—provide details in Part VI)


Other distributions (describe in Part VI). See instructions.


Total annual distributions. Add lines 1 through 6.


Distributions to attentive supported organizations to which the organization is responsive


(provide details in Part VI). See instructions.


Distributable amount for 2022 from Section C, line 6


Line 8 amount divided by line 9 amount


Section E – Distribution Allocations (see instructions) Excess Distributions


(i) (ii)


Underdistributions


Pre-2022


(iii)


Distributable


Amount for 2022


8


7


6


5


4


3


2


1


a


b


c


d


e


f


g


h


i


j


a


b


c


a


b


c


d


e


Distributable amount for 2022 from Section C, line 6


Underdistributions, if any, for years prior to 2022
(reasonable cause required–explain in Part VI). See


Excess distributions carryover, if any, to 2022


From 2019  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total of lines 3a through 3e


Applied to underdistributions of prior years


Applied to 2022 distributable amount


Carryover from 2017 not applied (see instructions)


Remainder. Subtract lines 3g, 3h, and 3i from line 3f.


Distributions for 2022 from


Section D, line 7: $


Applied to underdistributions of prior years


Applied to 2022 distributable amount


Remainder. Subtract lines 4a and 4b from line 4.


Remaining underdistributions for years prior to 2022, if


any. Subtract lines 3g and 4a from line 2. For result


greater than zero, explain in Part VI. See instructions.


Remaining underdistributions for 2022. Subtract lines 3h


and 4b from line 1. For result greater than zero, explain in


Part VI. See instructions.


Excess distributions carryover to 2023. Add lines 3j


and 4c.


Breakdown of line 7:


Excess from 2022  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Excess from 2018  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


From 2018  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Excess from 2019  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


From 2020  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Excess from 2020  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


instructions.


From 2017  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Excess from 2021  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


From 2021  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


10


9


8


7


6


5


4


3


2


1
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Schedule D (Form 990) 2022


Conservation Easements. 


Does each conservation easement reported on line 2(d) above satisfy the requirements of section 170(h)(4)(B)(i) 


Number of states where property subject to conservation easement is located  . . . . . . . .


If the organization received or held works of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets for financial gain, provide the


2022
Supplemental Financial StatementsSCHEDULE D


Part I Organizations Maintaining Donor Advised Funds or Other Similar Funds or Accounts.


(Form 990)
Part IV, line 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11a, 11b, 11c, 11d, 11e, 11f, 12a, or 12b.


Employer identification number


OMB No. 1545-0047


Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service


Name of the organization


 Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990,


(a) Donor advised funds (b) Funds and other accounts


a


b


c


d


Total number of conservation easements  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total acreage restricted by conservation easements  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Number of conservation easements on a certified historic structure included in (a)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Number of conservation easements included in (c) acquired after July 25, 2006, and not on a


Assets included in Form 990, Part X  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Revenue included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Assets included in Form 990, Part X  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Held at the End of the Tax Year


Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 6.


of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets held for public exhibition, education, or research in furtherance of public


service, provide in Part XIII the text of the footnote to its financial statements that describes these items.


If the organization elected, as permitted under FASB ASC 958, to report in its revenue statement and balance sheet works of


art, historical treasures, or other similar assets held for public exhibition, education, or research in furtherance of public service,


provide the following amounts relating to these items:


(i)


(ii)


Revenue included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


1


2


3


4


5


6


Total number at end of year  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Aggregate value of contributions to (during year)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Aggregate value of grants from (during year)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Aggregate value at end of year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization inform all donors and donor advisors in writing that the assets held in donor advised


funds are the organization’s property, subject to the organization’s exclusive legal control?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization inform all grantees, donors, and donor advisors in writing that grant funds can be used


only for charitable purposes and not for the benefit of the donor or donor advisor, or for any other purpose


Yes


Yes


No


No


Part II


Complete lines 2a through 2d if the organization held a qualified conservation contribution in the form of a conservation


Purpose(s) of conservation easements held by the organization (check all that apply).


2


1


easement on the last day of the tax year.


Preservation of land for public use (for example, recreation or education)


Protection of natural habitat


Preservation of open space


Preservation of a certified historic structure


Preservation of a historically important land area


Open to Public
Inspection


tax year  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


3 Number of conservation easements modified, transferred, released, extinguished, or terminated by the organization during the


4


5 Does the organization have a written policy regarding the periodic monitoring, inspection, handling of


violations, and enforcement of the conservation easements it holds?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Staff and volunteer hours devoted to monitoring, inspecting, handling of violations, and enforcing conservation easements during the year6


7 Amount of expenses incurred in monitoring, inspecting, handling of violations, and enforcing conservation easements during the year


8


and section 170(h)(4)(B)(ii)?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


balance sheet, and include, if applicable, the text of the footnote to the organization’s financial statements that describes the
9 In Part XIII, describe how the organization reports conservation easements in its revenue and expense statement and


organization’s accounting for conservation easements.


NoYes


Yes No


Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 8.
Organizations Maintaining Collections of Art, Historical Treasures, or Other Similar Assets.Part III


If the organization elected, as permitted under FASB ASC 958, not to report in its revenue statement and balance sheet works1a


b


2


following amounts required to be reported under FASB ASC 958 relating to these items:


a


b


$  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


$  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


$  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


$


DAA
For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990.


conferring impermissible private benefit?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


2a


2b


2c


2dhistoric structure listed in the National Register . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


 Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.


Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 7.


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . .
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(a) Current year


Provide the estimated percentage of the current year end balance (line 1g, column (a)) held as:


Are there endowment funds not in the possession of the organization that are held and administered for the


Schedule D (Form 990) 2022


DAA


Schedule D (Form 990) 2022


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 9, or reported an amount on Form


Amount


Organizations Maintaining Collections of Art, Historical Treasures, or Other Similar Assets (continued)Part III
Page 2


Public exhibition


Using the organization’s acquisition, accession, and other records, check any of the following that make significant use of its3


a


collection items (check all that apply):


Scholarly research


Preservation for future generations


b


c


e Other  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


d Loan or exchange program


XIII.


4 Provide a description of the organization’s collections and explain how they further the organization’s exempt purpose in Part


During the year, did the organization solicit or receive donations of art, historical treasures, or other similar5


assets to be sold to raise funds rather than to be maintained as part of the organization’s collection?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . NoYes


Part IV Escrow and Custodial Arrangements.


Yes Noincluded on Form 990, Part X?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


1a Is the organization an agent, trustee, custodian or other intermediary for contributions or other assets not


b If “Yes,” explain the arrangement in Part XIII and complete the following table:


Beginning balance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .c


d Additions during the year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Distributions during the year  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .e


f Ending balance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Did the organization include an amount on Form 990, Part X, line 21, for escrow or custodial account liability? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2a


If “Yes,” explain the arrangement in Part XIII. Check here if the explanation has been provided on Part XIII  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .b


NoYes


Endowment Funds.Part V


Contributions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .b


Beginning of year balance  . . . . . . . . . . . .1a


c Net investment earnings, gains, and


Grants or scholarships  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .d


e Other expenditures for facilities and


Administrative expenses  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .f


g End of year balance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


programs  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


(b) Prior year (c) Two years back (d) Three years back (e) Four years back


c Term endowment  . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Permanent endowment  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .b


2


a Board designated or quasi-endowment  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .%


%


%


3a


organization by:


(i)


(ii)


Unrelated organizations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Related organizations  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


If “Yes” on line 3a(ii), are the related organizations listed as required on Schedule R?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .b


4 Describe in Part XIII the intended uses of the organization’s endowment funds.


Yes No


3a(i)


3a(ii)


3b


Part VI Land, Buildings, and Equipment.


1a


b


c


d


e


Land . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Buildings  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Leasehold improvements  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Equipment  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Other  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total. Add lines 1a through 1e. (Column (d) must equal Form 990, Part X, column (B), line 10c.)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


(d) Book value(c) Accumulated(b) Cost or other basis(a) Cost or other basis


(investment) (other)


Description of property


1c


1d


1e


1f


losses  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


depreciation


The percentages on lines 2a, 2b, and 2c should equal 100%.


Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 11a. See Form 990, Part X, line 10.


Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 10.


990, Part X, line 21.
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Cost or end-of-year market value


(b) Book value (c) Method of valuation:


Page 3
Part VII Investments – Other Securities.


Schedule D (Form 990) 2022


Schedule D (Form 990) 2022


(a) Description of security or category


(including name of security)


Financial derivatives  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Closely held equity interests  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Other  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total. (Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col. (B) line 12.)  . . . . . .


(a) Description of investment


Investments – Program Related.Part VIII


(c) Method of valuation:(b) Book value


Cost or end-of-year market value


(b) Book value


Other Assets.


(a) Description


Part IX


DAA


Part X


(a) Description of liability


Other Liabilities.


(b) Book value


Liability for uncertain tax positions. In Part XIII, provide the text of the footnote to the organization’s financial statements that reports the


organization's liability for uncertain tax positions under FASB ASC 740. Check here if the text of the footnote has been provided in Part XIII  . . . . . . . . .


Federal income taxes


Total. (Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col. (B) line 13.)  . . . . . .


Total. (Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col. (B) line 15.)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total. (Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col. (B) line 25.)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


1.


2.


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


(1)


(A)


(B)


(C)


(D)


(E)


(F)


(G)


(H)


(9)


(8)


(7)


(6)


(5)


(4)


(3)


(2)


(1)


(1)


(2)


(3)


(4)


(5)


(6)


(7)


(8)


(9)


(9)


(8)


(7)


(6)


(5)


(4)


(3)


(2)


(1)


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


(3)


(2)


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 11e or 11f. See Form 990, Part X,
line 25.


Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 11d. See Form 990, Part X, line 15.


Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 11c. See Form 990, Part X, line 13.


Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 11b. See Form 990, Part X, line 12.
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Reconciliation of Expenses per Audited Financial Statements With Expenses per Return.


Reconciliation of Revenue per Audited Financial Statements With Revenue per Return.


DAA


Schedule D (Form 990) 2022


Schedule D (Form 990) 2022


Part XI
Page 4


Part XII


a


1 Total revenue, gains, and other support per audited financial statements  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


2


b


c


d


e


b


c


a


3


4


5


Amounts included on line 1 but not on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12:


Net unrealized gains (losses) on investments  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Donated services and use of facilities  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Recoveries of prior year grants  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Other (Describe in Part XIII.)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Add lines 2a through 2d  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Amounts included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12, but not on line 1:


Investment expenses not included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 7b  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Other (Describe in Part XIII.)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Subtract line 2e from line 1  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Add lines 4a and 4b  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Total revenue. Add lines 3 and 4c. (This must equal Form 990, Part I, line 12.)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


1


2a


2b


2c


2d


2e


3


4a


4b


4c
5


1


Add lines 4a and 4b  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Subtract line 2e from line 1  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Other (Describe in Part XIII.)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Investment expenses not included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 7b  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Amounts included on Form 990, Part IX, line 25, but not on line 1:


Add lines 2a through 2d  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Other (Describe in Part XIII.)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Other losses  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Donated services and use of facilities  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Amounts included on line 1 but not on Form 990, Part IX, line 25:


5


4


3


a


c


b


e


Prior year adjustments  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


c


b


2


Total expenses and losses per audited financial statements  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1


a


5
4c


4b


d


4a


3


2e


2d


2c


2b


2a


Part XIII
Provide the descriptions required for Part II, lines 3, 5, and 9; Part III, lines 1a and 4; Part IV, lines 1b and 2b; Part V, line 4; Part X, line


2; Part XI, lines 2d and 4b; and Part XII, lines 2d and 4b. Also complete this part to provide any additional information.


Total expenses. Add lines 3 and 4c. (This must equal Form 990, Part I, line 18.)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Supplemental Information.


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 12a.


Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 12a.
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DAA
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Form 990 or 990-EZ or to provide any additional information.


Employer identification numberName of the organization


Internal Revenue Service
Department of the Treasury


OMB No. 1545-0047


Complete to provide information for responses to specific questions on(Form 990)
SCHEDULE O Supplemental Information to Form 990 or 990-EZ


2022
Open to Public
Inspection
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For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990 or 990-EZ. Schedule O (Form 990) 2022


DAA


Attach to Form 990 or Form 990-EZ.
Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for the latest information.
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Form 990 - Organization's Mission


INDEPENDENCE CAY PROVIDES A DAILY SOUP KITCHEN ( 7 DAYS PER WEEK) SHOWERS


AND LAUNDRY FACILITIES FOR HOMELESS MEN AND WOMEN. THE SOUP KITCHEN SERVES


AN AVERAGE OF 35-45 INDIVIDUALS PER DAY. SHOWER AND LAUNDRY FACILITIES


SERVE AN AVERAGE OF 12-15 INDIVIDUALS PER DAY.IN ADDITION TRANSITIONAL


HOUISING IS PROVIDED FOR UP TO TWELVE ( 12) MEN AT A TIME.


Form 990, Part VI, Line 11b - Organization's Process to Review Form 990


RETURN PROVIDED TO BOARD OF DIRECTORS FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO


ISSUANCE


Form 990, Part VI, Line 19 - Governing Documents Disclosure Explanation


UPON REQUEST


Form 990, Part XI, Line 9 - Other Changes in Net Assets Explanation


RECONCILING ITEM                                           $           0


264290105 07/17/2023 10:54 AM







Net income or (loss) from fundraising events  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Net income or (loss) from gaming  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total liabilities  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
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1.


2.


3.


4.


5.


6.


Total revenue. Add lines 1 through 11


14.


15.


16.


17.


Total expenses. Add lines 13 through 21  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


18.


19.


20.


21.


Program service revenue  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Membership dues and assessments  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Investment income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Net gain or (loss) from sale of assets other than inventory . . . . .


Net gain or (loss) on sales of inventory . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Other revenue  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Grants and similar amounts paid  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Benefits paid to or for members  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Salaries, other compensation, and employee benefits  . . . . . . . . .


Professional fundraising fees  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Occupancy, rent, utilities, and maintenance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Depreciation and Depletion  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Other expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Excess or (Deficit).  Subtract line 22 from line 12


Total assets  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Retained earnings  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Contributions, gifts, grants  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Name Taxpayer Identification Number


Form 990


Differences20222021


Two Year Comparison Report 2021 & 2022
For calendar year 2022, or tax year beginning , ending
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1.


Total exempt revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total unrelated revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total excludable revenue  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
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Proceeds from tax exempt bonds  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Government contributions and grants  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


26.


27.


28.28.


27.


26.


Other professional fees  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


29. 29.


Compensation of officers, directors, trustees, etc.  . . . . . . . . . . . . .


30. Number of voting members of governing body  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Number of independent voting members of governing body  . . .31.


32. Number of employees  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


33. Number of volunteers 33.


32.


31.


30.


INDEPENDENCE CAY, INC. **-***0105


37,700 35,949 -1,751


64,194 58,502 -5,692
38,605 35,255 -3,350


6 6


18,615 -18,615
159,120 129,712 -29,408


12,342 11,460 -882


5,682 6,133 451
23,400 30,269 6,869


96,626 88,414 -8,212
138,050 136,276 -1,774
21,070 -6,564 -27,634


159,120 129,712 -29,408


57,226 35,261 -21,965
112,930 107,072 -5,858


3,234 3,940 706
109,696 103,132 -6,564


7 7
7 7
5 5
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Employer Identification NumberName


Form Tax Return History 2022990


Total excludable revenue  . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total unrelated revenue  . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total exempt revenue  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Net Fund Balances  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total Assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total Liabilities  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


20222021 202320202019


Fundraising revenue (income/loss)  . .


Gaming revenue (income/loss)  . . . . . .


Total revenue  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Total expenses  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Capital gain or loss  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Membership dues  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Investment income  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Other revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Grants and similar amounts paid  . . . .


Benefits paid to or for members  . . . . .


Other compensation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Professional fees . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Occupancy costs  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Depreciation and depletion  . . . . . . . . . .


Other expenses  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Excess or (Deficit)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Contributions, gifts, grants . . . . . . . . . . .


Compensation of officers, etc.  . . . . . . .


2018


Program service revenue


INDEPENDENCE CAY, INC. **-***0105


138,771


39,280


8


178,059


31,999
5,408


103,616
141,023
37,036


178,059


39,288
101,646
21,222
80,424


91,591


46,230


26


137,847


20,663
5,387
29,933


79,948
135,931
1,916


137,847


46,256
83,033


693
82,340


91,179


42,649


5


133,833


13,307
4,817
27,734


81,689
127,547
6,286


133,833


42,654
89,325


699
88,626


101,894


38,605


6


18,615
159,120


12,342
5,682
23,400


96,626
138,050
21,070


159,120


57,226
112,930
3,234


109,696


94,451


35,255


6


129,712


11,460
6,133
30,269


88,414
136,276
-6,564


129,712


35,261
107,072
3,940


103,132
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Schedule A, Part III, Line 1(e)


Description Amount
GRANTS $      58,502
INKIND
FUNDRAISER
CONTRIBUTIONS & FND GRANTS 35,949
MONROE  CARES ACT
     Total $      94,451


 


Schedule A, Part III, Line 2(e)


Description Amount
Program Service Revenue $      35,255
Taxable Interest on Savings and Temporary Cash Investments 6
     Total $      35,261
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DATA SUPPORTING INDEPENDENCE CAY PROGRAMS


67% of the total homeless population of the US is single individuals with the majority being males. In recent years, the number of homeless families and homeless veterans has decreased (due to increased resources and diligence for these groups) but the incidence of homeless single adult males (usually middle aged) has increased. (according to World Population Review 2023)


Homelessness has been on the rise since 2017, experiencing an increase of 6%, (homelessness.org 2023 and HUD)


There are more than 500 homeless individuals in Monroe County of which the vast majority are located in the Lower and Middle Keys. Independence Cay is the only homeless service provider for the Middle and Upper Keys. (Dept of Children and Families 2023)


All rental housing (not just affordable housing) is disappearing at an alarming rate in the Keys. 


There is a troubling emergence of a large encampment of homeless individuals on 20th Street in Marathon. City government and law enforcement have been ill-equipped to stem the growing number of homeless individuals that are now staying there. There have been instances of problems with trash, sewage, petty crime as well as more serious crime and nearby businesses have also complained that they are suffering. (Keys Weekly April 2024)
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	NameBoard PositionRow1: Debra Maconaughey
	AffiliationTitleRow1: St. Columba
	CityStateRow1: Ramrod Key, FL
	Telephone NoRow1: 3057436412
	Years ServedRow1: 14
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	Text41: Independence Cay homeless services operates a soup kitchen providing a hot nutritious meal seven days/week to all men, women, and children in need. It also provides showers and laundry seven days a week. The transitional housing program provides temporary housing for up to 18 men at a time who are homeless but willing to commit to a sober lifestyle and seek work. Supports include assisting to resolve any issues that have impeded the client to maintain independent housing and functioning in the community.
 
There is no duplication of services. Independence Cay is the only Monroe County service provider outside of Key West to serve the homeless with housing, a soup kitchen, and an opportunity to take a shower, and launder their clothes. It also provides the opportunity to be assessed, identify services and provide the necessary case management and refer to KAIR for further needed services (such as IDs, medical co-pays, etc.) The transitional housing program is needed in the Middle Keys for those men who want to settle and work in the Middle and Upper Keys and need a housing program to stay sober, get on their feet, obtain work, and resolve other obstacles to full community participation. 
 
This is needed more than ever now that there has been an increasing issue with homeless encampments in the Middle Keys.
	Text42: Independence Cay provides services for people who have been temporarily displaced from traditional permanent housing. Our services include: transitional housing, soup kitchen, laundry, showers, case management, and inclement weather shelter.
	Text44: These funds will be used toward building rent, utilities and program employees to keep the transitional housing program open and safe and the soup kitchen operating seven days a week and keep laundry, showers, and case management available to the homeless.
	Physical Address: 1669 Overseas Hwy, Marathon, FL 33050
	Mailing Address: P.O. Box 500286
	City State Zip: Marathon, FL 33050
	Phone: 3053936621
	Reset Form: 
	Submit: 
	miss: Choice2
	goals: Choice1
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	spent: Choice1
	Header: Independence Cay - 2025
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	Registered: We are registered, Letter Attached
	Exempt: We are exempt, Letter Attached
	71info: What statistical data support the needs listed in Question #16? (Provide statistics: Attachment Checklist, Item O)
	70info: What are the causes (not the symptoms) of these problems?
	27info: Provide information about units of service below. (Response not required if applying for $5,000 or less).
	service: Service:
	unit: Unit (Hour, session, day, etc.) 
	cperu: Cost per unit (current year)
	ServiceRow1: Soup kitchen, laundry, showers
	Unit hour session day etcRow1: Daily 365 days/year
	Cost per unit current yearRow1: 
	ServiceRow2: Transitional housing
	Unit hour session day etcRow2: 24/7 housing; 365 days/year
	Cost per unit current yearRow2: 
	ServiceRow3: Inclement weather housing
	Unit hour session day etcRow3: 7-10 days/year
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	Cost per unit current yearRow7: 
	Text57: The transitional housing program is very successful. All of the men living there came to Independence Cay from jail, prison or were chronically homeless with multiple physical, mental and legal issues.

Now, all of the men are working full-time at diverse jobs that are necessary to keep our community going. Construction workers, restaurant servers, Publix, Winn Dixie, and Home Depot workers, taxi drivers, etc. are some of the jobs that these previously down and out men are now working. They've straightened out driver's licenses, finished their probation, got physical and mental support services, purchased transportation, etc.
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	Text214: There has been a huge change in the needs of the homeless population in the Middle Keys this past year. Law enforcement has encouraged homeless residents to congregate in a small, defined area in Marathon. This has led to a large encampment which had previously never happened in Marathon. Previously, there were homeless individuals but they were very scattered throughout the Middle Keys. In this encampment, there is now an increase in issues re: hygiene, trash, sewage, crime, etc. and the encampment continues to grow.

Independence Cay stands ready to assist with diminishing this problem by continuing to offer housing, day services, food, showers, laundry, etc. and utilize trained staff to foster voluntary changes, make referrals, relocate if necessary, etc. 



	Text69: Homeless or precariously housed individuals in Monroe County. Also, recently released prisoners from jail or prison or patients from the Guidance Care Center, the hospitals, or rehabs.

Precariously housed individuals are often living on derelict boats with no amenities or in rooms or sheds with no bathroom, no kitchen, etc.
	Text68: Through law enforcement; probation; physical and mental health providers; employers; other agencies; word of mouth.
	Text67: Extensive intake interviews take place for the transitional housing program to ensure commitment to lifestyle changes and work. The soup kitchen, showers, laundry, and day services are available to all who fee a need to eat and utilize these services and no one is turned away. Independence Day is closely aligned with KAIR which is the only other organization in the Middle Keys serving the poor and homeless. This makes it much easier to do a comprehensive assessment, coordinate services, meet critical needs yet ensure no duplication. 
	Text64: Operating costs continue to rise especially those costs that are not flexible. Electricity, phone, water, insurance, staff costs, accounting/tax services, pest control, etc. are all required expenses.

Independence Cay's operating expenses are now about as low as they can get. We continue to recruit and train volunteers to help fill these gaps but there is still a rising baseline of costs over the past few years that continue to stress available resources. 
	Text234: 67% of the total homeless population of the US is single individuals with the majority being males. In recent years, the number of homeless families and homeless veterans has decreased (due to increased resources for these groups) but the incidence of homeless single adult males (usually middle aged) has increased. (World Population Review 2023)

Homelessness has been on the rise since 2017, experiencing an increase of 6%, (endhomelessness.org 2023 and HUD)

There are more than 500 homeless individuals in Monroe County of which the vast majority are located in the Lower and Middle Keys. Independence Cay is the only homeless service provider for the Middle and Upper Keys. (according to Dept. of Children and Families 2023)

All rental housing (not just affordable housing) is disappearing at an alarming rate in the Keys.

	Text441: Because of the year round favorable weather, the Keys often attract homeless individuals or at risk of homelessness individuals in disproportionate numbers. There is a large income and resource gap between those individuals who own homes here or vacation here and the residents who are needed to provide services to them.
This leads to a deteriorating situation. Those individuals who come to the Keys can often find work but cannot find housing. Without stable housing, their ability to work suffers, their ability to stay healthy and clean suffers, and it becomes a vicious cycle of finding work, losing work, finding work, etc.

Residents in the Keys are often single transplants with no support systems in place and no 2nd income from a partner. This means that minor unexpected crises often grow into major crises resulting in loss of housing or ability to cover basic needs.

	Text63: The growing encampment in Marathon and recent legislative changes about where homeless individuals can be in communities will be a challenge to both Independence Cay and to the City of Marathon and law enforcement. Independence Cay will work with community decision makers (Council, City Government, law enforcement, etc.) to be an active part in the solutions to reduce these large encampments while providing the necessary services to keep people safe, give them opportunities for change, and be a help hand.

This may mean that Independence Cay increases its hours of operation, its available services, its available resources.
	Text62: Clients maintain the building and complete the tasks necessary to keep the building and grounds maintained. They make the schedule and hold each other accountable. Clients decide "as a family" the activities of the house, requested education, help, etc. Clients in the soup kitchen assist with the operation. A graduated client is now the on-site night monitor.
	22info: Is your agency monitored by an outside entity? If so, by whom and how often?
	Text61: Public Health inspects the premises regularly for safety and sanitation and compliance with food regulations. The liability insurance company inspects annually for hazards and other liability issues. The Monroe County Homeless Services conducts annual visits and both United Way and Episcopal Charities conduct annual visits.
	hours of program service were contributed by: 1570
	volunteers in the last year: 47
	Text60: No.
	Text59: Provide 14,600 hot, nutritious meals.
Provide transitional housing to 45 men.
Provide laundry and/or showers to at least 15 people a day.
Collaborate more intensively with local city government and law enforcement to decrease the footprint of the Marathon homeless encampment.
	26info: How will you measure these outcomes?
	Text58: Daily sign-in sheets are kept of the soup kitchen, showers and laundry and inclement weather shelter. Comprehensive assessments, intake interviews and files are kept for all transitional housing residents. Successful job obtainment is noted and successful move to independent housing is noted, verified and followed up at intervals. Drug and alcohol testing is done at admission and again randomly for all housing residents. Data entry of housing residents is place into the national database Clienttrack and allows for data to be analyzed individually as well as by program. This information is shared among all of the agencies in the Monroe County Continuum of Care.
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	Text83: Award Date:
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	Text50: Episcopal Charities of SE Florida
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	Text532: 
	Text55: Funds were used toward paying building rent, utilities and program staff. The building and program staff serve both the transitional housing program as well as the soup kitchen and day services program.
	Text56: Yes.
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	Text93: 
	lose: Choice1
	Text85: Yes. The Sheriff's grant (SAFF) requested this knowledge when awarding. Also, the Annette Price Family Foundation, Episcopal Charities, and United Way of Collier and Monroe requested this information when awarding grant monies.
	Text86: 45000
	Text87: The same. All of the monies received have been used to provide a safe and adequate building to house the transitional housing program and to provide the soup kitchen/day services program Also, all monies received were used to provide trained staff to run both programs.
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	ServiceRow8: 
	Unit hour session day etcRow8: 
	Cost per unit current yearRow8: 
	Text43: Soup kitchen - hot, nutritious lunch seven days a week; also food available for housing residents for dinner/breakfast.

Transitional housing - Temporary housing for up to 18 h omeless men committed to making positive lifestyle changes, working, improving health, resolving obstacles to more independent funcetioning; and moving to independent housing.

Laundry - Available seven days a week including supplies.
Showers - Available seven days a week including hygiene items.

Day Services - Case management needs are identified at the etransitional housing as well as the soup kitchen and then addressed.

Inclement Weather Shelter - Immediate, temporary shelter during inclement weather.
	Text31: Independence Cay is the only homeless service provider outside of Key West. It is the only transitional housing program outside of Key West and serves all of the Middle and Upper Keys. It is the only soup kitchen, showers, laundry, and day services outside of Key West. It serves a very large geographical area and often serves those wishing to leave Key West and get a fresh start as well as those clients that are already located in the Middle and Upper Keys.
	Text34: Independence Cay collaborates with the Sheriff's Department, the probation department, the Guidance Care Center, AA groups, DePoo, CHI, the Good Health Clinic and all other community agencies such as Catholic Charities, FKOC, Salvation Army, etc. It has close working relationships with the above. It is a Board Member of Monroe County Homeless Coalition.
	Text66: The Board of Independence Cay mirrors the Board for KAIR in order to prevent any duplication of services and to collaborate efficiently to provide comprehensive services. Independence Cay and KAIR are complementary agencies with very defined roles. Independence Cay Provides housing, soup kitchen, showers, laundry, and inclement weather shelter. It also provides assessment and identifies needs of homeless individuals. KAIR provides additional services to both the homeless and to low income individuals and families. That includes mail distribution, rent for new or existing housing, transportation, medical needs, etc. There is no duplication - just complementary collaboration. Independence Cay is the only homeless services provider outside of Key West.
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	Text10: Provided hot nutritious meals to 40 plus people each day, 7 days/week. Provided 14-18 men at a time transitional housing to stabilize life, find work, resolve physical, mental and legal issues. Assisted 15 men to successfully move into independent housing with adequate budget in place to sustain it.
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	Contact: Marjorie Roberts
	Description of Medical Services: Medical Services:  Medical, mental, and dental care for the economically disadvantaged.
	Description of Core Services: Core Social Services:  Essential services such as food, clothing, or housing; emergency disaster relief; family violence issues; and adult and child daycare.
	Description of Quality of Life: Quality of Life Improvement Services:  Services provided to improve the quality of life for individuals or the communty such as educational, preventative, training, recreational and cultural services, etc.
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	Text65: 1669 Overseas Highway, Marathon, FL 33050. Open seven days a week for meals, showers, laundry, and day center with case management. Open 24/7 for transitional housing and for inclement weather housing. 
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	Text65A: I had surgery and was hospitalized in September. I was eight days late submitting the form.
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